ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 26, 2016

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees etal JESSCO Limited and COCRAIR Limited
Care of W. B. Bercovich Care of W. Bruce Bercovich

P.O Box 619 P.O Box 619

Orinda, CA 94563 Orinda, CA 94563

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees Dorothea Strough Preus Trust etal

and COCRAIG Limited Care of the Trust

Care of W. B. Bercovich P.O Box 619

100 Embarcadero Penthouse Orinda, CA 94563

San Francisco Ca 94105

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case RO0000134 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101644
Val Strough Chevrolet, 327 34" Street, Oakland, CA 94609

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’'s Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www_.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that require
notifying ACEH of a change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if any
redevelopment occurs and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the
responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities. Site Management
Requirements are further described in the Additional Information Section of the attached Case Closure
Summary. If you have any questions, please call Karel Detterman at (510) 567-6708. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dilan Roe, P.E.

LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
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RO0000134
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cc with enclosure:

Jonathan Redding, Wendel Rosen, (Sent via e-mail to: jredding@wendel.com)
Rob Rosenblum, Wendel Rosen, (Sent via e-mail to: rrosenblum@wendel.com)

Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Karel Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to: karel.detterman@acgov.org)

Case Electronic File, GeoTracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEALTH CARE SERVICES oA R TEOE
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
August 26, 2016

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees etal JESSCO Limited and COCRAIR Limited
Care of W. B. Bercovich Care of W. Bruce Bercovich

P.O Box 619 P.O Box 619

Orinda, CA 94563 QOrinda, CA 94563

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees Dorothea Strough Preus Trust etal

and COCRAIG Limited Care of the Trust

Care of W. B. Bercovich P.O Box 619

100 Embarcadero Penthouse Orinda, CA 94563

San Francisco Ca 94105

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case RO0000134 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101644 Val
Strough Chevrolet, 327 34™ Street, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant’'s reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, %& A( f :

Ronald Browder
Acting Director



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information Date: August 26, 2016
Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6708
Case Worker: Karel Detterman, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Val Strough Chevrolet

Facility Address: 327 34" Street, Oakland, CA 94609

Regional Water Board LUSTIS Case Former ACDEH Case No.: Current LOP Case No.: RO0000134
No: 01-1776 3035

Unauthorized Release Form Filing State Water Board GeoTracker Global ID: T0600101644

Date: October 26, 2004

Assessor Parcel Numbers: Current Land Use: Commercial

9-730-1-3

9-730-1-4

9-730-3

Responsible Party(s): Address: Phone:

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough P.O. Box 619 .

Trustees Etal, Care Of W. B. Bercovich | Orinda Ca 94563

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough 100 Embarcadero Penthouse

Trustees And COCRAIG Limited, Care . ——
Of W. B. Bercovich San Francisco Ca 94105

JESSCO Limited and COCRAIR P.O. Box 619
Limited Care Of W. Bruce Bercovich Orinda Ca 94563
Dorothea Strough Preus Trust Etal, P.O. Box 619 .
Care Of The Trust Orinda Ca 94563

Tank Information

Tank No. Size (gal) Contents Closed in-Place / Date
Removed
- 1,000 gallon Gasoline Removed March 4, 1993
-—- 1,000 gailon Waste Oil Removed March 5, 1993

Alameda County Environmental Health R0O0000134 Page 1



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Site Closure Evaluation Summary

This UST release case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants.

Refer to Attachments 1 through 5 for analysis details.

Site Management Requirements

Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on Geotracker. A more complete historic case
fle for this site is located on the Alameda County Environmental Health website at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

The subject site is currently in commercial use as an auto dealership and is comprised of three parcels, APN 9-
730-1-3 (3359 Broadway), 9-730-1-4 (327 34th Street), and 9-730-3 (3329 Broadway) located in Oakland,
California. Lake Merritt, the closest surface water body, is located approximately 4,000 feet south of the
property. The direction of site groundwater flow is towards the south-southwest.

A 1,000 gallon gasoline UST and a 1,000 gallon waste oil UST were removed in March 1993 along with the
associated fuel dispenser located in the building. Elevated concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as
gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were found in
soil and groundwater samples. Between 1993 and 2009 eleven groundwater monitoring wells were installed to
evaluate the dissolved groundwater plume. Interim remedial actions occurred between 2004 and 2011 and
included dual phase extraction (DPE) and insitu chemical oxidation (ISCO) injection. Full-scale remediation
using DPE occurred between June 2012 and June 2014. The Site Conceptual Model was updated and the data
was found to support case closure to commercial standards under the Low Threat Closure Policy.

A waste oil UST was removed from the site and no scil samples collected from depths less than five and ten feet
below ground surface were analyzed for polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). ACEH has made the determination
that there is low potential for direct contact exposure because of the current land use as a paved auto dealership.
Under the current land use scenario (commercial), the subject site does not meet the commercial/industrial
criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air, for Utility Worker, or for residential land use criteria. However, under
the current land use, the entire site is paved resulting in a low potential for direct contact exposure under the
current land use. Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a commercial site with site
management requirements. If there is a proposed change in land use to any residential, or conservative land
use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental health (ACEH) must be notified as required
by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed redevelopment.
Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Institutional Controls

Not Applicable

Engineering Controls

Not Applicable

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 2



Underground Storage Tank

Case Closure Summary Form

Case Closure Public Notification Information

Agency Type

Agency Name

Contact Information

Regional Water Board

San Francisco Bay

Laurent Meillier
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Qakland, CA 94612

Municipal and County Water
Districts -

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Chandra Johannesson
P.O. Box 24055, MS 702
QOakland, CA 94623

Water Replenishment Districts

Not Applicable

Groundwater Basin Managers

Not Applicable

Planning Agency

City of Oakland Planning and Zoning

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 2114
Oakland, CA 94612

Public Works Agency

City of Oakland Public Works

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste.3341
Qakland, CA 94612

Owners and Occupants of
Property and Adjacent Parcels

See List in Attachment 7

Local Agency Signatures

Case Worker: Karel Detterman, PG

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: NM W}

Date: ' 1@/ 2.0/

Program Manager: Dilan Roe, PE

Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager

Signature: T z ‘2 I )

Date: fvs ust 2L, 20(4,

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
The Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional information on the case can be viewed in the
online case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) website (http:/www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Control Board

GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be

available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website.

Attachment 1, Conceptual Site Model (2 pages)

Attachment 2, Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) Checklist (1 page)

Attachment 3, Groundwater Evaluation and Data (31 pages)

Attachment 4, Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data (4 pages)

Attachment 5, Soil Evaluation and Data (11 pages)

Attachment 6, Responsible Party Information (11 pages)

Attachment 7, Case Closure Public Notification Information (2 pages)

Alameda County Environmental Health

RO0000134

Page 3
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[CSM Report

[

VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET (T0600101644) - MAP THIS SITE

327 34TH
OAKLAND , CA 94609
ALAMEDA COUNTY

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0000134
CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1776
CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED

ACTIVITIES REPORT
PUBLIC WEBPAGE

CUF Claim #: 9198  CUF Priority Assigned: C  CUF Amount Paid: $1.251 014

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY XAREL DETTERMAN ON 8/26/2016 4:28:19 PM - HISTORY

THIS SITE HAS SUBMITTALS. CLICK HERE TO OPEN A NEW WINDOW WITH THE SUBMITTAL APPROVAL PAGE FOR THIS SITE.

CSM REPORT - VIEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT

UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

CLAIM AMTREIMBTG  AGE  |MPACTED  REVI FUND TO OVERSIGHT  TO CLAIMANT
LM PRIORITY ~CLAIMANT STEADDRESs ~ pRTHEMETO  ASE - IMEACTE —Eﬂw REVIEWER oo EPR TioN 4———“ e
7741 D VSGCI OF OAKLAND, INC. 327 34TH ST
4345 ROSEWOOD DR, OAKLAND, CA
PLEASANTON CA 94588 94611
9198 C STROUGH FAMILY TRUST 327 34TH $1,281,014 19 3 Kirk T. Recommended Case 4/10/2015
OF 1983 AVENUE Larson Closure
1111 BROADWAY, 24TH OAKLAND, CA
FLR, OAKLAND CA 94607 94611
PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE
STATUS AGEOF
SITE NAME / ADDRESS STATUS DATE DATE CASE CLEANUP QVERSIGHT AGENCIES
VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET (Global ID: Completed - Case 6/30/2016 4/11/1993 23 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0O000734
T0600101644) Closed CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN
ROE
327 34TH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE # 07-7776
OAKLAND, CA 94609 CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE

SPECIFIED

STAFF NOTES (INTERNAL)
<NO STAFF NOTES ENTERED>

SITE HISTORY

Not all historic decuments for the fuel leak case may be available on Geotracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the Alameda County Environmental Health
website at: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

The subject site is currently in commercial use as an auto dealership and is comprised of three parcels, APN 9-730-1-3 (3359 Broadway), 9-730-1-4 (327 34th Street), and 9-730-3 (3329
Broadway) located in Oakland, California. The site is located 700 feet north-northwest and up/cross gradient of a non-culvertized section of Glen Echo Creek located in Oak Glen Park.
Lake Merritt is located approximately 4,000 feet south of the property. The direction of site groundwater flow is towards the south-southwest.

A 1,000 galion gasoline UST and a 1,000 gallon waste oil UST were removed in March 1993 along with the associated fuel dispenser located in the building. Elevated concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd), methyl tert butyl ether (MtBE), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were found in soil and
groundwater samples. Between 1993 and 2009 eleven groundwater monitoring wells were installed to evaluate the dissolved groundwater plume. Interim remedial actions occurred
between 2004 and 2011 and included dual phase extraction (DPE) and insitu chemical oxidation (ISCO) injection. Full-scale remediation using DPE occurred between June 2012 and June
2014.

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). The case meets
all the general and media-specific criteria of the LTCP with the exception of media-specific criteria of direct contact to outdoor air. A waste oil UST was removed from the site and no soil
samples collected from depths less than ten feet below ground surface were analyzed for polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). ACEH has made the determination that there is low
potential for direct contact exposure because the entire site is paved and the site is in current commercial land use. Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a
commercial site with site management requirements. If there is a proposed change in land use to any residential, or conservative land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda
County Environmental health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed redevelopment.
Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to
and during excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered inta the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

|RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

; ADDRESS CITY EMAIL
iTRUST Dorothea Strough Preus Trust etal P.0.BOX 619 ORINDA H
W. Bruce Bercovich JESSCO LTD and COCRAIG LTD P.0.Box 619 Orinda ’
W.B.BERCOVICH Linda L. & Donald V. Strough Trust & COCRAIG Ltd 100 EMBARCADERO PENTHOUSE SAN FRANCISCO ‘
W.B.Bercovich Linda L. & Don; . Strough Trust etal P.C.Box 619 - . Orinda. §
| CLEANUP ACTION INFO - - o —_—_—_—
ACTION TYPE BEGIN DATE END DATE PHASE CONTAMINANT MASS REMOVED DESCRIPTION ,

UNKNOWN 3/1/2004 6/30/2006 Water DPE system |

FREE PRODUCT REMOVAL 6/1/1998 12/15/1999 Liquid Waste SPH REMOVAL /
{RISK INFORMATION VIEW LTCP CHECKLIST VIEW PATH TO CLOSURE PLAN

CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN ~ CURRENT LAND USE  BENEFICIAL USE DISCHARGE SQURCE ~ DATE REPORTED STOP METHOD RBY C

Gasoline Commercial GW - Municipal and Domestic Supply ~ Tank 4/11/1993  Close and Remove Tank 0

EREE PRODUCT OTHER CONSTITUENTS NAME OF WATER SYSTEM LAST REGULATORY ACTIVITY LASTESIUPLOAD LAST EDF UPLOAD EXPECTED CLOSURE DATE MOST RECENT CLOSURE REQUEST

NO NO EBMUD 6/20/2016 6/30/2016 5/27/2015

'CDPH WELLS WITHIN 1500 FEET OF THIS SITE

NONE




| CALCULATED FIELDS (BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE)
APN GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME

. 009 073000103 Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2-9.04) South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)
\ COUNTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S)

| Alameda + EAST BAY MUD - 375 ELEVENTH STREET, CAKLAND, CA 94607

| MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS IN GROUNDWATER - HIDE

EIELD PT NAME DATE IPHa BENZENE TOLUENE MIBE

| BAKER TANK 4/14/2004 ND ND ND ND )
| DPEKO 3/31/2004 2200 UG/ 8300 UG/L 1200 UG/L 9500 UG/L 1800 UG/L |
. DPE1 3/18/2015 19900 UG/L 110UG/L 261 UG/L 561 UG/L OTHER ND |
| EFF 6/12/2006 ND ND ND ND ND ND |
| HP1 12/18/2003 ND ND ND 11UG/L 480 UG/L ND |
| HP3 12/18/2003 ND ND ND ND 0.55 UG/L ND

INF 6/12/2006 1300 UG/L 17UG/L Z2 UG/, 4.1UG/L 200 UG/L 27 UG/L

INT 6/12/2006 ND ND NO ND ND. ND

MW1 12/18/2014 ND ND ND ND NO 1L7UG/L

Mw2 3/13/2015 10700 UG/L 123 UG/L 449 UG/L 458 UG/L OTHER 3.3UG/L
| MW3 12/18/2014 550UG/L 092 UG/, 85UG/L 82UG/L 63 UG/, 0.66 UG/L,
| MW4 12/18/2014 ND ND ND ND ND 200UG/L
| MW5 12/18/2014 ND NO ND ND ND 16 UG/L
| Mwe 12/18/2014 ND ND ND ND ND 26 UG/L

MW7 12/18/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1

Mws 12/18/2014 ND ND NO ND ND ND |
- MWOA 3/13/2015 35600 UG/ 488 UG/L 1570 UG/L 1280 UG/L OTHER 16.7UG/L

| MW9B 12/18/2014 510 UG/L 076 UG/L 82UG/L Z8UG/L 41 UG/L 2.1UG/L

101 12/18/2014 260 UG/L 12UG/ 12UG/L 5.5UG/L 20UG/L 17UGA :
L — S

EIELD PT NAME DATE JTOLUENE ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MIBE IBA

§B1 12/18/2003 9700 UG/KG 130000 UG/KG 52000 UG/K 360000 UG/KG 6300 UG/KG 96 UG/KG

$B2 12/18/2003 5,1 UG/KG ND 19 UG/KG 21 UG/KG 20UG/KG 11 UG/KG |
! MOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE

EIELD PT NAME DATE DEPTH TO WATER (FT} SHEEN THT PRODUCT

MW1 9/24/2013 21.99 N

MwW2 9/24/2013 23 N

- MW3 9/24/2013 23.86 N
| Mwa 9/24/2013 21.81 N
| MW5 9/24/2013 2384 N

MW6 9/24/2013 16.72 N

MW7 9/24/2013 18.65 N

Mws 9/24/2013 15.42 N

MW9A 9/24/2013 233 N

| MWOB 9/24/2013 23.58 N

N

i o1 9/24/2013 23.24

E
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|LTCP Checklist v GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT

VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET (T0600101644) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
327 34TH CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
OAKLAND , CA 94609 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE # RO0000134
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE CASEWORKER: KAREL DETTERMAN - SUPERVISOR: DILAN ROE
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - CASE # 01-1776
VIEWPRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS STE CASEWORKER: Regional Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED

GUF Claim #: 9198  CUF Priority Assigned: C  CUF Amount Paid: $1.281.014

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY KAREL DETTERMAN ON 6/22/2016 11:31:40 AM - HISTORY
THIS SITE HAS SUBMITTALS. CLICK HERE TO OPEN A NEW WINDOW WITH THE SUBMITTAL APPROVAL PAGE FOR THIS SITE.

CLOSURE POLICY THIS VERSION IS FINAL AS OF 6/22/2016 CHECKLIST INITIATED ON 11/26/2012 CLOSURE POLICY HISTORY
General Criteria - The site satisfies the policy general criteria - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS YES
a. Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?

Name of Water System :
EBMUD @ vyes OnNO

b. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum (info). ®vyes OnNoO
¢. The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped. ® vyes O nNO
d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable (info). O FPNot Encountered @ YES O NO
e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release has been developed (info). O] YES O no
f. Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable (info). ® ves O no
gsgggf;‘rj ?mundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section O Not Required ® ves O NO
h. Does a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code section 13050 O vyes ® NO
1. Media-Specific Criteria: Groundwater - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent, and YES
meets all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Release has not Affected Groundwater - Info) O vyes ® no
Does the site meet any of the Groundwater specific criteria scenarios? ® vyes O nNO
1.1 - The contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives is <100 feet in length. There is no free product. The nearest existing water supply well or ® ves O NO
surface water body is >250 feet from the defined plume boundary. i
2. Media Specific Criteria: Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air - The site is considered low-threat for the vapor-infrusion-to-air pathway if YES
site-specific conditions satisfy items 2a, 2b, or 2¢ - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility O vEs ® no
Does the site meet any of the Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to indoor Air specific criteria scenarios? @ ves Ono
2a - Scenario 3 {(example): Dissolved Phase Benzene Concentrations Only in Groundwater (Low concentration groundwater scenarios with or without 02 YES

measurements must satisfy one i, ii, oriii):

i. For bioattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are <100 pg/L, the bioattenuation zone: Is a
continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential O ves O no
building; and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.

ii. For bicattenuation zone without oxygen measurements or oxygen <4% and benzene concentration are >100 pg/L but <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation
zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 10 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or Oves Onwno
potential building, and contain total TPH <100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bicattenuation zone.

iii. For bioattenuation zone with oxygen 2 4% and benzene concentration are <1,000 pg/L, the bioattenuation zone: Is a continuous zone that provides a
separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved phase benzene and the foundation of existing or potential building, and contain total TPH ® vyes O nNo
<100 mg/kg throughout the entire depth of the bioattenuation zone.

3. Media Specific Criteria: Direct Contact and Qutdoor Air Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure YES
if it meets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soil is free of petroleum contamination O YeEs ® no
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Qutdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios? ® ves O no
3.3 - The regulatory agency has determined the concentration of petroleum constituents in soil will have no significant risk or adversely affect human health. ® vyes O NO

Additional Information

This case should be kept OPEN in spite of meeting policy criteria. O YES ® NO

Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 15/16? ® vyes O nNO
SPELL CHECK

| Save Form as Partially Completed | | Save Form as Complete |

LOGGED IN AS KDETTERMAN T T RH
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Attachment 3 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

__Site has not affected groundwater; X Scenario 1; __ Scenario 2; __ Scenario 3; __ Scenario 4;
__ Scenario 5; __ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the groundwater specific media criteria

Shading indicates Site Specific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Site Specific Data Scenario 1 | Scenario 2 | Scenario 3 | Scenario 4 Scenario 5
Plume Length < 75 feet <100 feet | <2507eet | 1000 | <1.000
feet feet
Removed
to
Free Product No free product No free No free maximum S
product product product .
extent The site does not
practicable meet scenarios 1
Stable or through 4;
Plume Stable or Stable and Stable or Stable or decreasing Stable or howeyer, 'a
Decreasing Decreasing decreasing | decreasing . for decreasing geienmination
minimum been made that
of 5 years under current and
Distance to Nearest > 3,000 feet reasonably
Water Supply Well | upgradient >250 feet >1,000 >1,000 >1,000 expected future
(from plume (ACPWA and DWR) feet feet feet scenarios, the
boundary) contaminant
Distance to Nearest Downgradient: None, plume poses a
Surface Water Cross Gradient; Glen low threat to
Body Echo Creek 700 feet || >250 feet | 1000 =EoE0 =000 human health
| feet feet feet
(from plume south-southeast, and safety and to
boundry) Upgradient: None the environment
Benzene v P ) and water quality
Concentrations Hisloiic Max: 15:000 No criteria <3,000 <1,000 <1,000 objectives will be
Current Max: 488 . n=
(ug/l) achieved within a
MTBE reasonable time
. Historic Max: 5,800
d iteri frame.
Concentrations Current Max: 16.7 No criteria <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
(Hg/)
Property Owner
Willing to Accepta |\ o opiicable Not Not Yes Not
Land Use applicable | applicable apolicable
Restriction PP
Notes: DWR = Department of Water Resources
ACPWA = Alameda County Public Works Agency
GAMA = Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment (GeoTracker)
Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 4




Attachment 3 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

Analysis

Plume Length

Defined to water quality objectives by HP-3 and well MW-5 located 90 feet and 125 feet,
respectively, southwest and downgradient of the USTs and immediately adjacent to the western
property line.

Free Product

Removed to maximum extent practicable.

Plume Stability

Plume is stable in aerial extent based on a number of years of monitoring, including recent
concentration trends. (The contaminant mass has expanded to its maximum extent defined as
the distance from the release where attenuation exceeds migration.)

Water Supply
Wells

An Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the Department of Water Resources
(DWR) well survey indicate no public water supply wells, irrigation wells within 2,000 feet of the
site. The well survey results from the GeoTracker Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment
(GAMA) website indicates there are no public water supply wells, irrigation wells, California
Department of Public Health wells, Department of Pesticide Regulation wells located within a
2,000 foot radius of the site.

Surface Water
-Bodies

The site is located 700 feet north-northwest and up/cross gradient of a non-culvertized section
of Glen Echo Creek located in Oak Glen Park.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 5
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All concentrations are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW1 07/27/93 100.00 a 2079 79.21 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 -- -
MW1 10/02/97 100.00 a 2122  78.78 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - -- <2.0 -
MW1 06/30/98 100.00 a 18.21 81.79 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 0.6 84 - 2.1 -
MW1 07/29/98 100.00 a 1874  B81.26 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW1 08/26/98 100.00 a 1928  80.72 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
MW1 10/01/98 10000 a 1993  80.07 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - -- <2.0 -
MW1 10/30/98 10000 a 2022 7978 0.00 - - - - -- -- - -
MW1 11/30/98 10000 a 1999  80.01 0.00 - - - - - - -- - -
MW1 12/28/98 100.00 a 19.81 80.19 0.00 - -- -- - - -- - -
MW1 01/25/99 10000 a 19.62  80.38 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0
MW1 02/26/99 10000 a 17.18  82.82 0.00 -- -- - - -- - - - -
MW]1 03/24/99 100,00 a 1728 8272 0.00 -- - - - -- - - -
MWi 05/12/99 10000 a 1791  82.09 0.00 - - - - - -- - -
MW1 12/15/99 100.00 a 21.01 78.99 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - <0.50 -
MWI1 03/20/00 100,00 a 1625 8375 0.00 - -- - - -- -- -
MW1 07/20/00 10000 a 1963  80.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 3.4 -
MW1 10/11/00 100.00 a 20.80  79.20 0.00 -- -- - - - - - - -
MW1 04/10-11/01  100.00 a 18.81 81.19 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 12 -
MW1 07/10/01 100.00 a 20.51 79.49 0.00 - - - — - = - - -
MW1 11/20/01 64.69 b 2136 4333 0.00 <0.50 13 <0.50 0.81 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MW1 02/19/02 6469 b 1895 4574 0.00 - -- - - - -- - - -
MW1 05/21/02 6469 b 19.82 4487 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MWI 06/27/03 6469 b 1993 4476 0.00 - -- - - - - - -- -
MW1 09/29/03 6469 b 2124 4345 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 12/12/03 6469 b 2127 4342 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 <50 58 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 03/15/04 6469 b 1818  46.51 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 06/24/04 64.69 Db 2048 4421 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50
MW1 09/29/04 6469 b 2137 4332 0.00 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 12/13/04 6469 b 2063  44.06 0.00 - - - - - - -- - -
MW1 03/14/05 6469 b 1869  46.00 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 73 <500 <0.50 -
MWI1 06/15/05 6469 b 2032 4437 0.00 -- - - - -- -- - -
MwW1 09/26/05 6469 b 2210 42.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 --
MW1 12/12/05 64.69 b 2239 4230 0.00 - - - - = - - -- -
MW1 03/29/06 64.69 b 1524 4945 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 74 -
MW1 06/19/06 64.69 b 1827 4642 0.00 - - - - - -- - - -
MW1 09/29/06 64.69 b 2006 4463 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 79 -
MWI1 12/12/06 6469 b 2032 4437 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 94
MW 03/01/07 6469 b 1868  46.01 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 35 -
MW1 06/12/07 6469 b 2028 4441 0.00 -- - - - - -- - - -
MW1 09/25/07 6469 b 2137 4332 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 1.8 -
MW1 12/20/07 6469 b 2148 4321 0.00 -- - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/26/08 6469 b 2098 4371 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50
MWt 06/03/08 6469 b 2070  43.99 0.00 -- -- - - - -- - --
MW1 09/25/08 64.69 b 2230 42.39 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.57 <5.0
MW1 12/29/08 6469 b 2177 4292 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW1 03/24/09 6471 1 1868  46.03 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MWI 06/02/09 6471 1 19.60 4511 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW1 09/10/09 6471 1 2120 4351 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW1 12/04/09 6471 1 2286 4185 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW1 03/10/10 6471 1 21.06 43.65 0.00 <0.50 0.97 <0.50 1.6 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW1 05/28/10 6471 1 21.19 4352 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 08/26/10 6471 1 2182  42.89 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW1 12/22/10 6471 1 2142 4329 0.00 = - - - - - = -
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GwW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW1 03/16/11 6471 1 19.18 4553 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW1 03/16/11 64.71 1 19.18 45.53 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 06/21/11 6471 1 1918 4553 0.00 -- - - -- - -- - --
MW1 09/14/11 6471 1 2087  43.84 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 < 100 <0.50 -
MW1 12/01/11 6471 1 2169  43.02 0.00 - - -- - - - - -- -
MW1 03/08/12 6471 1 21.51 43.20 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50
MW1 06/04/12 6471 1 1931 45.40 0.00 -- -- - - -- -- - -- --
MWI 09/06/12 6471 1 2210 4261 0.00 <0.50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <350 <100 <0.50
MWI1 12/14/12 6471 1 2042 4429 0.00 - - - - - - -- --
MW1 03/27/13 6471 1 21.03  43.68 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW1 06/18/13 6471 1 2155 4316 0.00 -- - - - - - - - -
MWI1 09/24/13 6471 1 2199 4272 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/04/14 6471 1 2140  43.31 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
Mw1 09/30/14 6471 1 2196 4275 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.34
MW1 12/18/14 6471 1 19.82  44.89 000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 1.7 -
Mw2 07/27/93 10127 a 2210 79.17 0.00 10,000 27,000 2,900 20,000 120,000 - -- -
MwW2 10/02/97 10127 a 2291 78.36 0.43 * * * * * * * * -
Mw2 06/30/98 10127 a 19.69 81.58 0.45 7,300 18,000 2,500 15,600 72,000 - - 5,500 -
MWwW2 07/29/98 10127 a 20.11 81.16 0.29 - - - - - - - -
MwW2 08/26/98 10127 a 2054 80.73 0.08 - -- - - - - -- -
Mw2 10/01/98 10127 a 2152 7975 0.42 6,400 17,000 2,600 17,000 84,000 - 2,000 -
Mw2 10/30/98 10127 a 21.54  79.73 0.10 - - - -- - - - -
MW2 11/30/98 10127 a 2121 80.06 0.04 - -- -- - - -- -- -
MW2 12/28/98 10127 a 2110 80.17 0.02 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW2 01/25/99 101.27 a 20.80 8047 0.01 9,000 26,000 3,800 27,500 130,000 - - 5,800
MW2 02/26/99 10127 a 18.00  83.27 sheen - - - - -- - - - -
MW2 03/24/99 10127 a 1827  83.00 trace - - - -- - - - -
MW2 05/12/99 10127 a 1908  82.19 trace - - - - - - -
MW2 12/15-16/99 10127 a 2242  78.85 0.025 * N N * N N * * -
MW2 03/20/00 10127 a 17.09  84.18 0.026 -- - - -~ -
MwW2 07/20/00 10127 a 20.86 8041 0.017 * * * * * * * * -
MW2 10/11/00 10127 a 2210 7917 0.00 - -- -- - -- - - - -
MW2 04/10-11/01  101.27 a 19.98  81.29 0.00 8,000 22,000 2,600 23,500 150,000 1,500 <600 3,600 -
MW2 07/10/01 10127 a 2185  79.42 0.00 5,900 15,000 2,300 12,100 83,000 5,700 <1,500 2,800 -
MW2 11/20/01 6595 b 2275 4320 0.00 - -- - - - R - - -
MW2 02/19/02 6595 b 2012 4583 0.00 - -- -- - -- - - - -
MwW2 05/21/02 6595 b 21.10 4485 0.00 8,600 25,000 3,500 26,000 150,000 31,000 <3,000 4,800 -
MW2 06/27/03 6595 b 2148 4447 0.35 -- - - - - - -
MW2 09/29/03 6595 b 2304 42091 0.48 * * * * * b * *
Mw2° 12/12/03 6595 b 2275 4331 0.16 * * * ¥ - * * * -
MW2° 03/15/04 6595 b 1924 46.72 0.01 * * * J * * * * -
MwW2° 06/24/04 6595 b 2210  44.06 0.31 . . * * * * * * -
MWwW2° 09/29/04 6595 b 2281 43.14 sheen * * * * * * * * -
MWwW2° 12/13/04 6595 b 2206  43.95 0.08 3,700 12,000 1,900 10,000 47,000 2,600 <500 1,200 -
MW 03/14/05 6595 b 2500 4095 0.00 780 3,700 920 6,400 43,000 43,000 <5,000 <200 -
Mw2 06/15/05 6595 b 21.14 4481 0.00 2,900 15,000 2,400 22,000 120,000 13,000 <2,500 810 -
MW2 07/18/05 6595 b NM NC NM 2,700 13,000 1,800 15,000 120,000 17,000 - 530 -
MWwW2 09/26/05 6595 b 2293 43.02 0.00 570 4,000 620 6,200 31,000 63,000 28,000 <50 -
MW2 12/12/05 6595 b 2540  40.55 0.00 670 5,300 1,100 9,800 34,000 2,800 <500 65 -
MW2 03/29/06 6595 b 1566  50.29 sheen 620 2,800 540 4,700 33,000 <4,000 <100 37 -
MW2 06/19/06 6595 b 1914 4681 sheen 680 5,200 990 16,000 120,000 <30,000 1,900 170 -
MW2 09/29/06 6595 b 21.16 4479 0.00 1,200 5,100 1,200 9,300 59,000 <8000 300 230 -
MW2 12/12/06 6595 b 2146 4449 0.00 850 4,400 1,100 8,900 45,000 <10000 360 110 -
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MIBE | TBA
MW2 03/01/07 6595 b 1948  46.47 0.00 1,400 5,200 980 9,500 71,000 <18000 460 160 -
MW2 06/12/07 6595 b 2098 4497 0.00 1,300 4,900 1,200 8,900 40,000 <3000 <100 130
Mw2 09/25/07 6595 b 2257  43.38 0.00 1,400 6,500 1,900 13,000 68,000 <12000 250 240 -
MwW2 12/20/07 6595 b 2270 4325 0.00 1,400 7,000 2,400 16,000 75,000 <5000 650 270 -
MwW2 03/26/08 6595 b 2251 4344 0.00 1,400 6,200 1,800 16,000 83,000 <10000 360 480
Mw2 06/03/08 6595 b 21.85 4410 0.00 1,900 11,000 2,500 18,000 98,000 <12000 500 660
MwW2 09/25/08 6595 b 2330 4265 0.00 740 3,500 1,700 10,000 46,000 <8000 170 340 180
MW2 12/29/08 6595 b 2295  43.00 0.00 260 1,500 1,100 6,400 29,000 <4000 <100 110 <50
MwW2 03/24/09 6571 1 1958  46.13 0.00 410 2,000 900 8,900 45,000 <8,000 420 300 210
MW2 06/02/09 6571 1 2050 4521 0.00 680 3,100 1,200 10,000 80,000 <12000 480 330 180
MW2 09/10/09 6571 1 2240 4331 0.00 700 3,000 1,300 9,400 45,000 < 8000 190 370 220
MwW2 12/04/09 6571 1 2430 4141 0.00 290 1,500 930 4,900 24,000 <2000 170 200 92
MW2 03/10/10 6571 1 2220 4351 0.00 200 1,300 700 9,500 45,000 < 6,000 <100 340 -
MW2 05/28/10 6571 1 2241 43.30 0.00 260 1,100 650 4,700 23,000 < 8000 170 380 -
MwW2 08/26/10 6571 1 23.00 4271 0.00 160 980 490 4,200 22,000 <2000 <100 180 -
MW2 09/20/10 6571 1 NM NC 0.00 52 360 210 1,600 8,800 -- - - -
MW2 12/22/10 6571 1 2247 4324 0.00 130 1,100 430 6,000 26,000 <3000 <100 640 -
MW2 03/16/11 6571 1 1900 46.71 0.00 430 1700 490 3700 29,000 <3000 190 500 -
MW2 06/21/11 6571 1 2010 4561 0.00 640 2100 680 4000 26,000 <3000 <100 660 -
MW2 09/14/11 6571 1 2197 4374 0.00 460 3200 1200 7600 47,000 < 30000 520 380 -
MW2 12/01/11 6571 1 2273 4298 0.00 350 2,200 1,100 4,600 26,000 <1000 <100 510 -
MW2 03/08/12 6571 1 2262  43.09 0.00 150 1000 560 2500 14,000 <200 < 100 200 -
MW2 06/04/12 6571 1 2031 45.40 0.00 380 2,000 560 3,200 22,000 <100 <100 320 -
MwW2 09/06/12 6571 1 2910 36.61 0.00 220 520 130 780 6,300 <50 <100 18 -
MwW2 12/14/12 6571 1 21.15 44.56 0.00 620 2,500 430 8,100 51,000 <2000 430 24 -
MWwW2 03/27/13 6571 1 2197 4374 0.00 620 3,200 480 6,100 36,000 350 <100 56 -
MW2 06/18/13 6571 1 2260 4311 0.00 120 1,000 380 4,000 24,000 1,100 260 5 -
MW2 09/24/13 6571 1 2306 4265 0.00 49 250 100 690 4,300 <50 <100 3.1 -
MW2 12/10/13 6571 1 2341 42.30 0.00 41 180 200 520 3,000 72 110 1
MW2 03/04/14 6571 1 2283 42.88 0.00 56 280 480 2100 14000 1100 530 <25 -
MW2 06/11/14 6571 1 2283 42.88 0.00 110 540 320 1300 9400 130 <100 1.7 -
Mw2 09/30/14 6571 1 2295 4276 0.00 43 92 320 960 6300 140 <100 1.7 -
MW2 12/18/14 65,71 1 20.62 45.09 0.00 96 620 600 3000 23000 220 230 5.1 -
MW3 07/27/93 10129 a 2228 79.01 0.02 9,100 24,000 5,300 33,000 330,000 - - -
MW3 10/02/97 10129 a 2271 78.58 0.03 4,200 11,000 1,800 10,600 36,000 - - 3,500 -
MW3 06/30/98 10129 a 1947  81.82 0.00 4,800 11,000 1,200 7,100 51,000 - - 3,900
MW3 07/29/98 101.29 a 2001 81,28 0.00 - -- - - - - -- -
MW3 08/26/98 10129 a 20.62 80.67 0.00 - -- - - - - - -
MW3 10/01/98 10129 a 2133 7996 0.00 3,900 8,500 1,200 6,000 38,000 - - 2,300 -
MW3 10/30/98 101.29 a 21.62 79.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 11/30/98 101.29 a 21.31 79.98 0.00 -- - - - - - - -
MW3 12/28/98 10129 a 21.15 80.14 0.06 - -- - - - - - -- -
MW3 01/25/99 10129 a 2079 80.50 0.00 4,000 10,000 1200 6700 5,100 - - 2800 -
MW3 02/26/99 10129 a 1802 8327 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW3 03/24/99 10129 a 1837 8292 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 05/12/99 101.29 a 19.22 82.07 0.0083 - - - - - - -- - -
MW3 12/15-16/99 10129 a 2243  78.86 0.00 o * N * * * N N -
MW3 03/20/00 10129 a 1714 84.15 0.00 - - -- n - - - - -
MW3 07/20/00 10129 a 2098 8031 0.00 5,700 14,000 1,600 9,300 69,000 2,900 <300 3,300
MW3 10/11/00 10129 a 2224  79.05 0.00 - -- -- - - - -- - -
MW3 04/10-11/01 10129 a 2070  80.59 0.00 7,200 <0.001 2,300 12,900 110,000 4,700 <1,500 4,300 -
MW3 07/10/01 10129 a 2197 7932 0.00 - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 11/20/01 6599 b 2280 43.19 0.00 6,300 16,000 2,400 14,900 100,000 5,900 <900 4,000 -
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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Casing Depth to GwW SPH Concentration (ng/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene [ Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW3 02/19/02 6599 b 2011 45.88 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW3 05/21/02 6599 b 2120 4479 0.00 6,500 17,000 2,200 12,700 91,000 14,000 <3,000 2,200 -
MW3 06/27/03 6599 b 2132 4467 sheen - -~ - - - - -
MW3 09/29/03 6599 b 2279 4320 sheen * * * * * * * * -
MWwW3* 12/12/03 6599 b 2273 43.27 0.01 * * * * * * . N 2
MW3° 03/15/04 6599 b 1932  46.67 sheen * b » * N N = N -
MW3 06/24/04 6599 b 2199  44.00 0.00 3,400 7,700 1,000 4,800 39,000 1,700 <500 1,100
MW3 09/29/04 6599 b 2254 4345 0.00 2,900 6,700 980 4,300 29,000 2,200 <500 1,100 -
MW3 12/13/04 6599 b 2206 4393 0.00 1,700 2,900 790 3,400 17,000 1,300 <500 490 -
MW3 03/14/05 6599 b 2400 4199 0.00 680 1,700 380 1,600 10,000 670 <500 67
MW3 06/15/05 6599 b 21.13 44.86 0.00 260 960 330 1,400 12,000 1,200 <500 31 -
MW3 07/18/05 6599 b NM NC NM 1,000 5,600 1,100 4,300 23,000 1,700 - 81 -
MW3 09/26/05 6599 b 2292 43.07 0.00 4,000 17,000 1,900 17,000 79,000 5,100 540 270 -
MW3 12/12/05 6599 b 2330 42.69 0.00 200 710 450 1,400 7,000 550 <500 <10 -
MW3 03/29/06 6599 b 1570  50.29 0.00 110 300 130 490 3,800 <200 <100 13
MW3 06/19/06 6599 b 19.11 46.88 0.00 160 500 320 840 7,000 <300 <100 31 -
MW3 09/29/06 6599 b 21.15 4484 0.00 1,300 2,300 720 2,900 22,000 <1500 <100 110 -
MwW3 12/12/06 6599 b 2138 4461 0.00 1,400 2,200 670 2,600 21,000 <1500 <100 130 -
MW3 03/01/07 6599 b 1950 4649 0.00 1,100 2,500 510 2,200 17,000 <600 <100 51 -
MW3 06/12/07 6599 b 21.00 4499 0.00 1,800 4,000 800 3,300 22,000 <1500 <100 150 -
MW3 09/25/07 6599 b 2259 4340 0.00 2,400 5,000 1,000 4,600 29,000 <500 <100 220 -
MW3 12/20/07 6599 b 2259 4340 0.00 2,400 4,900 1,100 4,700 36,000 <2000 <100 240 -
MW3 03/26/08 6599 b 2213  43.86 0.00 4,500 11,000 1,700 7,800 54,000 <1500 <100 340 -
MW3 06/03/08 6599 b 2181 44.18 0.00 3,900 8,700 1,500 7,000 47,000 <1500 <100 470
MW3 09/25/08 6599 b 2330 4269 0.00 1,600 3,700 700 3,300 22,000 <3000 <100 220 180
MW3 12/29/08 6599 b 2292  43.07 0.00 310 910 320 1,300 11,000 <1500 <100 35 23
MW3 03/24/09 6570 1 1943 4627 0.00 1,400 4,200 600 2,500 19,000 <1,000 <100 160 60
MW3 06/02/09 6570 1 2070  45.00 0.00 2,300 7,600 1,300 5,600 39,000 <1,500 <100 240 180
MW3 09/10/09 6570 1 2232 4338 0.00 1,800 3,900 790 3,500 22,000 < 1500 <100 190 110
MW3 12/04/09 6570 1 2420 4150 0.00 1,600 3,400 860 3,900 25,000 < 800 <100 210 81
MW3 03/10/10 65.70 1 2203 43.67 0.00 420 2,400 640 3,600 27,000 < 3,000 < 100 24 -
MW3 05/28/10 65.70 1 2284 42.86 0.00 1,200 4,600 920 4,800 31,000 <5000 <100 120
MW3 08/26/10 6570 1 2342 4228 sheen - - -- - -- - - -- -
MW3 09/20/10 6570 1 NM NC sheen 2700 13000 2900 18000 110000 - - - -
MW3 12/22/10 6570 1 2270  43.00 0.20 - - - -- - - - --
MW3 03/16/11 6570 1 2013 4557 0.00 4000 16000 2800 15000 91000 <3000 <100 230 -
MW3 06/21/11 6570 1 2020 4550 0.00 5200 16000 3200 18000 110000 < 10000 130 490
MW3 09/14/11 6570 1 2215 4353 0.17 - - - -- -- - - -- -
MW3 12/01/11 6570 1 2286  42.84 0.02 - - - -- - -- - --
MW3 03/08/12 6570 1 2269  43.01 0.00 3,400 11,000 2200 10000 75000 <2000 150 330
MW3 06/04/12 6570 1 2028 4542 0.00 2,500 5,600 1,100 4,000 39,000 <100 <100 280 -
MW3 09/06/12 6570 1 2750 3820 0.00 70 190 160 540 4,200 <200 <100 20 -
MW3 12/14/12 6570 1 21.15 4455 0.00 83 1,000 290 2,800 23,000 470 390 3.6 -
MW3 03/27/13 6570 1 2196 4374 0.00 140 1,500 550 3,300 19,000 170 <100 7.6
MW3 06/18/13 6570 1 2259 43.11 0.00 12 32 30 130 2,100 <50 <100 35 -
MW3 09/24/13 6570 1 2128 4442 0.00 14 56 24 100 970 130 170 0.6
MW3 12/10/13 65.70 1 2326 4244 0.00 0.9 2.8 43 50 850 <50 <100 <0.5 -
MW3 03/04/14 6570 1 2241 43.29 0.00 0.56 23 1.3 22 210 110 150 <0.50
MW3 09/30/14 6570 1 23.02 4268 0.00 24 4.8 12 7.2 290 <100 46 <0.50 -
MW3 12/18/14 6570 1 2042 4528 0.00 0.92 6.9 8.2 63 550 <100 <100 0.66 -
MwW4 06/30/98 98.65 16.93 81.72 0.00 2,200 930 850 2,100 10,000 - - 1,800
MW4 07/29/98 98.65 1748  81.17 0.00 -- - - -- - -
MWwW4 08/26/98 9865 a 1865  80.00 0.00 -- -- -- - - - - - -



TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (pg/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MIBE | TBA
MW4 10/01/98 9865 a 1874 7991 0.00 570 46 130 36 1,100 - 1,300 -
MW4 10/30/98 09865 a 1902  79.63 0.00 - - - - - - - - --
MW4 11/30/98 09865 a 1874 7991 0.00 -- -- - - - - - -
MW4 12/28/98 9865 a 1860  80.05 0.00 -- -- - - -- -- -- - -
MW4 01/25-26/99 9865 a 1832  80.33 0.00 230 <8.3 <83 <83 290 -- 1,300 -
MW4 02/26/99 09865 a 1581 82.84 0.00 - - - - -- - - - -
MW4 03/24/99 9865 a 16.01 82.64 0.00 - -- - - -- -- - -
MW4 05/12/99 9865 a 1771 80.94 0.00 -- - - - - - - -
MW4 12/15-16/99 9865 a 19.83 78.82 0.00 5.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - 1,400 -
MW4 03/20/00 09865 a 149 83.75 0.00 -- -- -- - - - - -- -
MWwW4 07/20/00 0865 a 1838  80.27 0.00 91 4.6 19 12.9 210 <50 <300 1,500 -
MwW4 10/11/00 9865 a 1961 79.04 0.00 -- - - - -- - -- -- -
MWwW4 04/10-11/01 9865 a 1755 8110 0.00 110 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 350 <50 <300 1,100 -
MW4 07/10/01 9865 a 1934 7931 0.00 - -- - - - -- -- --
MW4 11/20/01 6335 b 2016  43.19 0.00 <25 4 <2.5 3.7 96 <50 <300 2,500 -
MWwW4 02/19/02 6335 b 1734  46.01 0.00 - - - - - - -- -- -
MWw4 05/21/02 6335 b 1857 4478 0.00 340 5.7 70 <1.0 940 83 <300 1,600
Mw4 06/27/03 6335 b 1872 4463 0.00 - -- - - - - -- -- -
MW4 09/29/03 6335 b 2011 43.24 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,100 <50 <500 1,700
Mw4 12/12/03 6335 b 2006 43.29 0.00 <13 <13 <13 <25 <1,300 <50 <500 1,000 -
MW4 03/15/04 6335 b 1689 4646 0.00 15 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 54 <50 <500 41 -
MWwW4 06/24/04 6335 b 1931 44.04 0.00 69 <5.0 <5.0 <10 920 <50 <500 1,100 -
MwW4 09/29/04 6335 b 2020 4315 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 940 <50 <500 1,200 -
Mw4 12/13/04 *x b 2044 NC 0.00 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 740 <50 <500 860 -
MwW4 03/14/05 *k b 1830 NC 0.00 20 <5.0 <5.0 <10 930 <50 <500 930 -
MW4 06/15/05 ** b 2003 NC 0.00 350 6.1 <5.0 <i0 2100 89 <500 1,100
MWw4 07/18/05 ** b NM NC NM 11 <5.0 <5.0 <10 540 <50 - 1,100 -
MW4 09/26/05 *k b 2179 NC 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 960 <50 <500 660
MwW4 12/12/05 ok b 21.89 NC 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 820 <50 <500 1,000 -
MWwW4 03/29/06 ok b 14.85 NC 0.00 49 160 120 300 2,400 <100 <100 130 -
MW4 06/19/06 * b 1796 NC 0.00 100 940 540 1,800 8,800 <400 <100 55
MwW4 09/29/06 6335 b 1985 4350 0.00 18.0 2.6 1.5 35 370.0 <50 <100 180 -
MW4 12/12/06 6335 b 2003 4332 0.00 11.0 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 230.0 <50 <100 260 -
MWw4 03/01/07 6335 b 1833 45.02 0.00 63.0 7.10 40.0 190.0 1,800.0 <50 <100 130 -
MWwW4 06/12/07 6335 b 1970  43.65 0.00 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70.0 <50 <100 150 -
MWwW4 09/25/07 63.35 b 2127 42.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 300
MwW4 12/20/07 6335 b 2130 4205 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 370 -
MW4 03/26/08 6335 b 2089 4246 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 260 -
Mw4 06/03/08 6335 b 2051 42.84 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 190
MWwW4 09/25/08 6335 b 2203 4132 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 380 <5.0
MW4 12/29/08 6335 b 21.62 41.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 230 <5.0
MWw4 03/24/09 6437 1 1838 4599 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 370 <5.0
MwW4 06/02/09 6437 1 1932 4505 0.00 0.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 320 <5.0
Mw4 09/10/09 6437 1 21.00 43.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 280 <50
Mw4 12/04/09 6437 1 2276  41.61 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.9 <50 <50 <100 430 <50
MW4 03/10/10 6437 1 2087 4350 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 130 -
MwW4 05/28/10 6437 1 21.07 4330 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 140 -
MWwW4 08/26/10 6437 1 2171 42.66 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <50 <50 <100 160 -
MwW4 12/02/10 6437 1 2121 43.16 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 50 -
MW4 03/16/11 6437 1 1882 4555 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 220 -
MWwW4 06/21/11 6437 1 1895 4542 0.00 0.70 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 220
MW4 09/14/11 6437 1 2068  43.69 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 63 <50 <100 150 -
MW4 12/01/11 6437 1 2159 4278 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 200 -
MW4 03/08/12 6437 1 2132  43.05 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 210 -
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzeme | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
Mw4 06/04/12 6437 1 19.01 45.36 0.00 35.00 1.10 19.0 6.1 220.0 <50 <100 160 -
MW4 09/06/12 6437 1 21.88 42,49 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 240 -
MW4 12/14/12 6437 1 2000 4437 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 220
MwW4 03/27/13 6437 1 2078  43.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71.0 <50 <100 220 -
MW4 06/19/13 6437 1 2135 43.02 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 170
MWw4 09/24/13 6437 1 21.81 42.56 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW4 03/04/14 6437 1 2115 4322 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60 <50 <100 140 -
MWwW4 09/30/14 6437 1 2170 42,67 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 190 -
MwW4 12/18/14 6437 1 1937 45.00 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <50 <50 <100 200
MWS5 06/30/98 1009 a 2060  80.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - 23
MW35 07/29/98 1009 a 2152  79.38 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3s 08/26/98 1009 a 2221 78.69 0.00 - - - -- - - - --
MWS5 10/01/98 1009 a 2295 77.95 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - <2.0 -
MWS5 10/30/98 1009 a 2323  77.67 0.00 - -- - - - - - -
MWS5 11/30/98 1009 a 2312 7778 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/28/98 1009 a 2318 77.72 0.00 - -- - - - - - - -
MW3 01/25-26/99 1009 a 2261 78.29 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0
MW35 02/26/99 1009 a 1978 8112 0.00 - - - - -- - - - -
MWS5 03/24/99 1009 a 2025  80.65 0.00 - -- - - -- - - - -
MWS5 05/12/99 1009 a 21.06 79.84 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/15-16/99 1009 a 2419 7671 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - <0.50 -
MW35 03/20/00 1009 a 1915 8175 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
MW35 07/20/00 1009 a 2184  79.06 0.00 <0.50 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 1.9 -
MW5 10/11/00 1009 a 234 77.50 0.00 - - - - -- - - - -
MWS5s 04/10-11/01 1009 a 223 78.60 0.00 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 0.6 <50 <50 <300 15
MW5 07/10/01 1009 a 2364 7726 0.00 - -- - - - - - - -
MW5 11/20/01 6559 b 2465 4094 0.00 0.83 12 1.2 11 140 860 2,500 10
MWS5 02/19/02 6559 b 2237 43.22 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW35 05/21/02 65.59 b 2310 42.49 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2,200 <300 <2.0
MW5 06/27/03 6559 b 2307 42.52 0.00 - - - - -- - - - -
MW35 09/29/03 6559 b 2438 4121 0.00 <0.50 0.52 7.1 35 100 <50 <500 1.4 -
MW5 12/12/03 6559 b 2390 41.69 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1 <50 <50 <500 15 -
MW5 03/15/04 6559 b 2082 4477 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW35 06/24/04 6559 b 2357 42.02 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 130 <500 0.79
MW35 09/29/04 6559 b 2444 4115 0.00 - -- - - - - - - -
MW5 12/13/04 6559 b 2387 4172 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/14/05 6559 b 2018 4541 0.00 <0.50 1.3 1.5 8.6 82 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW3 06/15/05 6559 b 1296  52.63 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW5 09/26/05 6559 b 2360 4199 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW5 12/12/05 6559 b 2384 4175 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW5 03/29/06 6559 b 17.19 4840 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 73 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW35 06/19/06 6559 b 2022 4537 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW3 09/29/06 6559 b 2280 4279 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/12/06 6559 b 23.08 4251 0.00 - - - - - — - - -
MWS5 03/01/07 6559 b 21.02 4457 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW5 06/12/07 6559 b 2278 4281 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW35 09/25/07 6559 b 2445 4114 0.00 <0.50 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.64 -
MWS 12/20/07 6559 b 2452 4107 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/26/08 6559 b 2408 41.51 0.00 <0.50 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.5
MWS 06/03/08 6559 b 2368 4191 0.00 -- - - - - - - --
MWS5 09/25/08 6559 b 2500  40.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.66 <5.0
MWS5 12/29/08 6559 b 2492 4067 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 <50 <100 <0.5 <5.0
MW5 03/24/09 6559 1 2185 4374 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.54 <5.0
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (pug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW5 06/02/09 6559 1 2270 42.89 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.5 <5.0
MW5 09/10/09 6559 1 2412 4147 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.56 <50
MW35 12/04/09 6559 1 doy -- 0.00 - - - - - - - --
MW3 03/10/10 6559 1 2590  39.69 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 55 <50 <100 0.71 -
MWS5 05/28/10 6559 1 2554  40.05 0.00 -- - -- - - - -- - -
MW5 08/26/10 6559 1 2559  40.00 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.52 -
MWS5 12/22/10 6559 1 2480  40.79 0.00 -- - - - -- - - -
MWS5 03/16/11 6559 1 2202 4357 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 < 100 <0.50
MW5 06/21/11 6559 1 2241 43.18 0.00 - - - - -- -- - - -
MwWs 09/14/11 6559 1 2439 4120 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW3 12/01/11 6559 1 2522 4037 0.00 -- -- - - - -- - - -
MW5 03/08/12 65.59 1 2490  40.69 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW35 06/04/12 6559 1 2230  43.29 0.00 -- -- - - - - -- - -
MWS5 09/06/12 6559 1 238 41.73 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW5 12/14/12 6559 1 2161 43.98 0.00 - - - - - -- -- - -
MW5 03/27/13 6559 1 2257  43.02 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50
MW35 06/18/13 6559 1 2330 4229 0.00 - -- - - - - - - -
MW5 09/24/13 6559 1 2384 4175 0.00 -- - - - - - - -- -
MWS5 03/04/14 6559 1 2295 42.64 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 58 <50 <100 <0.50 --
MW35 09/30/14 6559 1 2389 4170 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MWS5 12/18/14 6559 1 2085 44.74 0,00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <50 <50 <100 1.6 -
MW6 07/20/00 9660 a 1830 78.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 160 -
MW6 10/11/00 96.60 a 1869  77.91 0.00 -- -- - - - -- - - --
MW6 04/10-11/01 9.60 a 17.85 7875 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 180
MW6 07/10/01 9660 a 1843 78.17 0.00 -- - -- - - - -- - -
MW6 11/20/01 5960 b 1867  40.93 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 450 -
MW6 02/19/02 5960 b 1740 4220 0.00 - - - - - -- - -- -
MW6 05/21/02 5960 b 1768 4192 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 170 -
MW6 06/27/03 5960 b 1773  41.87 0.00 -- - -- - - - -- -- -
MW6 09/29/03 5060 b 1848  41.12 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 230 <50 <500 340 -
MW6 12/12/03 5960 b 17.89 4171 0.00 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 <250 51 <500 190
MW6 03/15/04 5060 b 1646 4314 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 200 <50 <500 220 -
MW6 06/24/04 5960 b 1797 4163 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 130 <50 <500 190
MW6 09/29/04 5960 b 1855  41.05 0.00 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 1.2 210 <50 <500 150 -
MW6 12/13/04 5960 b 17.88 4172 0.00 - - -- - - - - - -
MW6 03/14/05 5960 b 1682 4278 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 160 <50 <500 190 -
MW6 06/15/05 59.60 b 17.60 42.00 0.00 - - - - - - -- -- -
MW6 09/26/05 5960 b NM NM 0.00 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/12/05 5960 b 1833  41.27 0.00 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 81 <50 <500 140 --
MW6 03/29/06 5960 b 1453 45.07 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 120 -
MW6 06/19/06 59.60 b 1646 43.14 0.00 - - - - -- - -- --
MW6 09/29/06 5960 b 1760 4200 0.00 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 140 -
MW6 12/12/06 5960 b 1693 4267 0.00 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 230 89 -
MW6 03/01/07 59.60 b 1630 4330 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 78
MW6 06/12/07 5960 b 1738 4222 0.00 -- -- - - - - -- -
MW6 09/25/07 5960 b 1836 41.24 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 89
MW6 12/20/07 5960 b 1790 4170 0.00 - - - - -- - - -- -
MW6 03/26/08 5960 b 1737 4223 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 68 -
MW6 06/03/08 5960 b 17.11 42.49 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/25/08 5960 b 1882 4078 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 78 <5.0
MW6 12/29/08 59.60 b 1830  41.30 0.00 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 44 <5.0
MW6 03/24/09 5960 1 1680 42.80 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 51 <5.0
MW6 06/02/09 5960 1 1727 4233 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 59 <5.0
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (pg/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene { Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW6 09/10/09 5960 1 1820 4140 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 73 <350
MW6 12/04/09 5960 1 19.07 40.53 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 50 <50
MW6 03/10/10 59.60 [ 17.80 41.80 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 51 -
MW6 05/28/10 59.60 1 1802 41.58 0.00 - - - - - -~ - - -
MW6 08/26/10 59.60 1 1870  40.90 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <100 47 -
MW6 12/22/10 5960 1 17.84 41.76 0.00 - - - - - - - --
MW6 03/16/11 59.60 1 1694 42.66 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 44 -
MW6 06/21/11 59.60 1 17.05 4255 0.00 - - - - -- - - - -
MW6 09/14/11 59.60 1 1797  41.63 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 50
MW6 12/01/11 59.60 1 1846 41.14 0.00 -- -- - - -- -- - - -
MW6 03/08/12 59.60 1 1849 4111 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 41 -
MW6 06/04/12 59.60 1 17.05 4255 0.00 - -- - - - -- - - -
MW6 09/06/12 5960 t 1850  41.10 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 51 -
MW6 12/14/12 59.60 1 1516 44,44 0.00 - -- - - -- - - - -
MW6 03/27/13 59.60 1 1748 4212 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <50 <50 <100 55 -
MW6 06/18/13 59.60 1 1831 41.29 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/24/13 59.60 1 1672  42.88 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWé 03/04/14 59.60 1 17.81 41.79 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 29 -
MW6 09/30/14 59.60 1 1861 40.99 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 33 -
MW6 12/18/14 59.60 1 1662  42.98 0.00 <0.50 < 0.50 <0.50 < 0.50 <50 <50 <100 26 -
MW7 07/20/00 9675 a 1593 80.82 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 10/11/00 96.75 a 1690 79.85 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 04/10-11/01 96.75 a 1580  80.95 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 07/10/01 96.75 a 1671 80.04 0.00 - - -- - - - - - -
MW7 11/20/01 5947 b 1617  43.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MW7 02/19/02 5947 b 1492 4455 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 05/21/02 5947 b 1518 44.29 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 06/27/03 59.47 b 1628  43.19 0.00 - - - - - -- - -
MW7 09/29/03 5947 b 1688  42.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 0.62 -
MW7 12/12/03 5947 b 1495 4452 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 03/15/04 5947 b 1477 4470 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50
MW7 06/24/04 59.47 b 1633  43.14 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 300 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 09/29/04 5947 b 1688  42.59 0.00 - - - - -- - - -
MW7 12/13/04 5947 b 1526 4421 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW7 03/14/05 5947 b 1500 4447 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 06/15/05 5947 b 1532 4415 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW7 09/26/05 5947 b NM NM 0.00 - - - - -- - - -
MW7 12/12/05 5947 b 1599  43.48 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW7 03/29/06 5947 b 1265 46.82 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/19/06 5947 b 1449 4498 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MW7 09/29/06 5947 b 1667  42.80 0.00 -- - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/06 5947 b 1521  44.26 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/01/07 5947 b 1468 4479 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/12/07 5947 b 162 43.27 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/25/07 5947 b 1672 4275 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/20/07 5947 b 1502 4445 0.00 -- - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/26/08 5947 b 1595 43.52 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/03/08 5947 b 1424 4523 0.00 - - - - . - - - -
MW7 09/25/08 5947 b 17.07 42.40 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 12/29/08 5947 b 1564 4383 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 03/24/09 5949 1 1457 44.92 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 06/02/09 5949 1 1610  43.39 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 09/10/09 5949 | 1710 42.39 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW7 12/04/09 5949 1 1710 4239 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/10/10 5949 1 15117 4432 0.00 - -- -~ -- - -- -- - -
MW7 05/28/10 5949 1 1520 4429 0.00 - - -- -- - - - - --
MW7 08/26/10 5949 1 17.10 4239 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/22/10 5949 1 1494 4455 0.00 - -- - - -- -- - - -
MW7 03/16/11 5949 1 1475 4474 0.00 - - - - -- -- -- - -
MW7 06/21/11 5949 1 1574 4375 0.00 - - - - -- - - --
MW7 09/14/11 5949 1 1668 4281 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/01/11 5949 1 1665 42.84 0.00 -~ - - - -- -- - - -
MW7 03/08/12 5949 1 1607 4342 0.00 - - - - - -- - - -
MW7 06/04/12 5949 1 1619  43.30 0.00 -- - -- - - - -- -- -
MW7 09/06/12 5949 1 1697 42.52 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/14/12 5949 1 1730 42,19 0.00 - - - - -- -- --
MW7 03/27/13 5949 1 1639 4310 0.00 - -- -- - - - -
MW7 06/18/13 5949 1 1655 4294 0.00 - -- -- - - - -
MW7 09/24/13 5949 1 1865  40.84 0.00 - -- -- - - -- - - -
MW7 03/04/14 5949 1 1522 4427 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 09/30/14 5949 1 17.14 4235 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <Q.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/18/14 59.49 1 14.04 4545 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 54 -
MW8 12/29/08 NS b 1571 NC 0.00 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 0.78 <50 <50 <100 1.5 <5.0
MwW8 03/24/09 5707 1 16.08  40.99 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW38 06/02/09 5707 1 1546 4161 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW8 09/10/09 57.07 1 1558  41.49 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 2.4 <50
Mw§ 12/04/09 5707 1 1627  40.80 0.00 -- - - -- - -- - - -
MWS8 03/10/10 5707 1 1447 42.60 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW38 05/28/10 57.07 1 1612 4095 0.00 - - -- - -- - - - -
MW8 08/26/10 5707 1 1636  40.71 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 1.1
MW8§ 12/22/10 5707 1 1625  40.82 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW8 03/16/11 5707 1 15.66 41.41 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW8§ 06/21/11 57.07 1 1572 4135 0.00 - -- - - -- - - -
MW8 09/14/11 5707 1 1588 41.19 0.00 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 14
MW38 12/01/11 5707 1 16.01 41.06 0.00 - - - -- - -- -- -
MW8 03/08/12 57.07 1 1607  41.00 0.00 - - - -- - - -
MWwW8 06/04/12 5707 1 1245 44.62 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW$ 09/06/12 5707 1 1466 4241 0.00 - - - -- - -
MW§ 12/14/12 5707 1 1296 44.11 0.00 - - - - - -
MW8 03/27/13 5707 1 1385 43.22 0.00
MW8 06/18/13 5707 1 1481 42.26 0.00 - -- - -- - -
MW8 05/24/13 5707 1 1542 4165 0.00 - -- -- - . - - -
MW3 03/04/14 57.07 1 1390 43.17 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW§ 09/30/14 5707 1 1485 4222 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50
MW3 12/18/14 5707 1 11.44  45.63 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 <50 <100 < 0,50 -
MW9A 09/10/09 65.90 22.51 43.39 0.00 7,800 33,000 4,500 25,000 160,000 < 20,000 410 1,800 780
MWO9A 12/04/09 65.90 2442 4148 0.00 - - - - - - - -- -
MWO9A (m)  12/28/09 65.90 2462  41.28 sheen 12,000 34,000 4,300 24,000 180,000 <200,000 3,400 2,100 680
MWA 03/10/10 65.90 2230  43.60 0.00 15,000 42,000 4,800 26,000 210,000 < 40,000 250 2,300 -
MW9A 05/28/10 65.90 22.62 4329 (m) 0.02 Not Sampled due to Free Product
MW9A 08/26/10 65.90 23.21 42.70 0.00 2,600 19,000 3,000 22,000 150,000 <500,000 11,000 75 -
MW9IA 09/21/10 65.90 NM NC 0.00 1,400 9,600 1,600 12,000 70,000 -- -- -- -
MW9A 12/22/10 65.90 22,63  43.28 0.00 4,400 17,000 1,900 13,000 83,000 <1500 <100 250 -
MW9A 03/16/11 65.90 20.31 45.60 0.00 4,900 22,000 2,800 20,000 130,000 < 1500 230 620 -
MW9A 06/21/11 65.90 2036 4555 0.00 16 33 39 230 2800 <300 <100 28 -
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (pg/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA
MW9IA 09/14/11 65.90 2224  43.67 0.00 3700 17000 2800 21000 120000 < 25000 1400 720 -
MW9A 12/01/11 65.90 23.02  42.89 0.00 3,700 14,000 2,000 15,000 98,000 <2000 410 670
MW9A 03/08/12 65.90 2290 4301 0.00 4600 16000 2100 17000 97000 <300 <100 810 -
MW9A 06/04/12 65.90 21.51 44.40 0.00 3,800 12,000 1,300 13,000 93,000 <300 <100 860
MWIA 09/06/12 65.90 23.60 4231 0.00 2,800 13,000 1,800 13,000 110,000 < 800 430 420 -
MWO9A 12/14/12 65.90 2130 44.61 0.00 2,800 17,000 2,800 16,000 130,000 <200 <100 98 -
MW9A 03/27/13 65.90 2209 4382 0.00 1,500 9,700 2,500 14,000 80,000 54 <100 56 -
MWwW9A 06/18/13 65.90 2255 4336 0.00 1,300 7,300 1,900 11,000 66,000 250 150 16 -
MW9A 09/24/13 65.90 2330 4261 0.00 870 6,000 1,800 11,000 58,000 100 <100 <15 -
MW9A 12/10/13 65.90 2343 4248 0.00 410 5,300 2,400 13,000 65,000 58 <100 <15 -
MW9A 03/04/14 65.90 2261 43.30 0.00 220 4,300 2,000 11,000 71,000 280 140 <15 -
MW9A 06/11/14 65.90 22.61 43.30 0.00 77 1800 1400 6000 58000 390 < 100 <9.0 -
MW9IA 09/30/14 65.90 23.20 4271 0.00 370 1600 1600 6800 51000 800 <100 27 -
MW9A 12/18/14 65.90 20.65 4526 0.00 150 1200 1400 6100 46000 200 <100 <9 -
MWIB 09/10/09 65.85 22.30 43.55 0.00 640 4,500 1,100 6,500 36,000 < 3,000 <100 61 <50
MWIB 12/04/09 65.85 24.00 41.85 0.00 63 250 180 620 5,600 <300 <100 3.1 <5.0
MW9B 03/10/10 65.85 22.41 43,44 0.00 98 310 340 900 7,500 < 600 <100 57
MWIB 05/28/10 65.85 2250 4335 0.00 31 75 150 270 2,900 <400 <100 29 -
MWIB 08/26/10 65.85 23.31 42.54 0.00 13 160 310 2,000 14,000 <1000 <100 88 -
MWIB 09/20/10 65.85 NM NC 0.00 7 110 140 830 6,200 - - - -
MW9B 12/22/10 65.85 2320 4265 0.00 <0.5 3 1 10 140 <50 <100 45 -
MW9B 03/16/11 65.85 20.14 4571 0.00 22 39 47 290 3,500 <300 <100 38 -
MW9B 06/21/11 65.85 20.30 4555 0.00 9.2 29 38 260 2200 <300 <100 41 -
MWIB 09/14/11 65.85 2144 4441 0.00 17 22 47 220 2200 <400 <100 66 -
MwWIB 12/01/11 65.85 2317 42,68 0.00 9 68 32 190 1,000 <50 <100 79 -
MW9IB 03/08/12 65.85 23.59 4226 0.00 38 6.4 13 59 560 <50 <100 48
MW9IB 06/04/12 65.85 21.50 4435 0.00 34 56 38 160 1,400 <50 <100 40° -
MW9B 09/06/12 65.85 23.65 4220 0.00 15 1.4 24 15 230 <50 <100 11
MW9B 12/14/12 65.85 21.30 4455 0.00 3 5 19 63 1,100 84 <100 2.1 -
MW9B 03/27/13 65.85 21.69 4416 0.00 0.61 18 0.50 43 280 <50 < 100 0.82 -
MWIB 06/18/13 65.85 22.65  43.20 0.00 <0.5 1.2 8.30 220 480 75 < 100 0.5
MW9IB 09/24/13 65.85 23.24 4261 0.00 - -- - - - -- -- - -
MWIB 03/04/14 65.85 2291 42.94 0.00 <0.50 0.68 35 9.4 170 64 <100 <0.50 -
MWIB 09/30/14 65.85 23.20 42.65 0.00 <0.50 <0.5 3.30 3 200 <50 <100 4.8 -
MWY9B 12/18/14 65.85 20,74 4511 0.00 0.76 8.2 7.80 41 610 <50 <100 3.1 -
01 09/10/09 65.91 2244  43.47 0.00 960 2,400 1,000 4,600 23,000 < 1,500 <100 180 84
01 12/04/09 65.91 24.33 41.58 0.00 1,000 3,700 1,700 7,400 38,000 <1000 <100 310 200
0l 03/10/10 65.91 2220 4371 0.00 660 2,600 970 5,300 29,000 <1000 <100 200 -
01 05/28/10 65.91 2249 4342 0.00 610 2,000 1,000 4,200 21,000 < 1500 <100 270
01! 08/26/10 65.91 23.25  42.66 Q.00 29 160 59 680 5,000 <500 <100 97 -
01 09/20/10 6591 NM NC 0.00 24 140 28 330 2,000 - - - -
01 12/22/10 65.91 2270 4321 0.00 10 35 3 30 460 <50 <100 220 -
01 03/16/11 65.91 20.19 4572 0.00 200 440 240 850 6,900 <300 <100 180 -
o1 06/21/11 65.91 20.31  45.60 0.00 320 530 400 1500 8900 <400 < 100 260
01 09/14/11 65.91 2216  43.75 0.00 320 540 510 1500 9000 <1000 <100 170 -
01 12/01/11 65.91 2297 4294 0.00 98 61 250 140 2,600 <80 <100 110
01 03/08/12 6591 2279 4312 0.00 110 120 210 250 2800 <50 < 100 140 -
Ol 06/04/12 65.91 2044 4547 0.00 330 470 430 1,100 8,500 < 80 <100 200 -
01 09/06/12 65.91 25.10  40.81 0.00 64 61 59 84 1,100 <50 < 100 36
01 12/14/12 65.91 21.38  44.53 0.00 230 120 120 230 2500 <50 <100 14
01 03/27/13 65.91 22,17 43.74 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50
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TABLE 2 CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depth to GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water | Elevation | Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | MTBE | TBA

01 06/18/13 65.91 2279 4312 0.00 11 19 41 41 460 <50 <100 0.63 -
01 09/24/13 65.91 23.24 42.67 0.00 - - - - - -- - -

Ol 03/04/14 65.91 22.61 43.30 0.00 18 6.6 69 14 730 <50 <100 0.6 -
o1 09/30/14 65.91 23.13 4278 0.00 13 <0.5 34 0.94 140 <50 <100 1.4

01 12/18/14 65.91 2079 45.12 0.00 12 1.2 6.5 20 260 <50 <100 1.7 --
DPE-1 09/24/13 6591 22.94 4297 0.00 380 5000 2400 15000 99000 660 <100 <20 -
DPE-1 03/04/14 65.91 2242 4349 0.00 63 890 440 4000 26000 180 <100 <50 -
DPE-1 06/11/14 65.91 2242 4349 0.00 62 990 660 3600 28000 180 <100 82 -
DPE-1 12/18/14 65.91 2030  45.61 0.00 120 1000 580 3900 32000 <50 <100 7.5 -
SPH Separate-phase hydrocarbons.

GW Groundwater.

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.
TPH-mo  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TBA Tertiary Butyl Alcohol

NC Not calculated.

NS Not surveyed

ng/L Micrograms per liter.

& SPH present; not sampled.

o Well MWA4 elevation modified due to site renovation activities. Not Surveyed.

-- Not analyzed or not sampled.

< Less than the laboratory reporting limits.

a Elevations are referenced to monitoring well MW1, with assumed datum of 100.00 feet.

b Elevations based on a survey conducted August 2002 and referenced benchmark with known elevation (NGVD 29) of 60.40 feet above mean sea level.

c Analysis not conducted due to broken sample containers.

d Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.

e Groundwater elevation in wells with LPH are corrected by multiplying the specific gravity of gasoline (0.69) by the LPH thickness and adding this value
to the water elevation.

f Hydrocarbon reported is in the early diesel range, and does not match the laboratory diesel standard.

g Sample contained discrete peak in gasoline range and identified by lab as MTBE.

h Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.

i The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

] Depth to groundwater is based on the depth of the stingers.

k Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on mtor oil.

1 Resurveyed Prior to 1st Quarter 2009 Measurements

m The well was not purged due to insufficient water.

n Groundwater elevation corrected by subsituting the "product thickness" in the water column of the well with thickness of the groundwater equivalent,

determined by multiplying the specific gravity of gasoline (0.739) by the "product thickness".
[} Some hydrocarbons lower-boiling, some higher-boiling than diesel.

Page 11 of 11



SUOHEIUSOUOD PO)O9)OP WNWIXEU J09]J2I SAN[BA plog 099

sy Suruodaa Aloyeroge| aif) uey) ssa| >

‘[Io 10)0W §€ SUOQIESOIPAH WINS[ONad [RIOL, ow-HdlL

"[9SaIp Sk Su0qJedoIpAH WINS[0N3J [BI0], pP-HdL

‘QUI[OSE3 S SU0GIEO0IPAH WINJ[0I1ad [€10], 8-HdL
0099 008€ 06> 091 o> S0> 0> S0> 9¢ L00T/9T/C1 £1ds
0021 056 L9 197 §0> $0> o> 0> 0t £002/92/C1 cds
0Zc 00¢ 05> 0s> S0~ 0> S0> 0> Ll L00¢/92/C1 1das
000& 00¢cT 05> 0t §0> 0> $0> 0> o 4 £00¢/9¢/C1 ords
001> 69 05> 76 So> 0> 0> S0> vE L00T/92/C1 64dS
001> 000¢> 00041 001 00l¢ 026 00¢1 0ze ov L002/92/21 8ds
001> 0009> 0000¢ 6L 006C oLy 0or1 0zl oy L00T/92/T1 LdS
001> 00081> 0005¢ ST 0069 029 00sT S8 oy £002/92/C1 9ds
001> 001> 01c (4! LT 9¢ 99 o> 14 £00Z/92/C1 9dsS
001> 000> 000¢1 Ie 00¥C 08¢ 0001 YL or L002/92/T1 £ds
01¢ 000001> 000011 123 00002 0ocy 00011 099 ¥C L00TZ/9T/C1 cds
001> 0051> 0066 (43 000T 08T 00¥1T 0s¢ oF L00T/9T/T1 ds
001> 00ST> 005¢€ 81 ove 00T 0Cl1 091 £C L00T/9T/T1 yds
001> 00> 1174 1 £e 98 I'1 050> oy L00Z/9T/C1 £ds
001> 0001> 0081 650 081 133 8¢ SL0 ¥T L00¢/9¢/C1 £ds
005> SL 0s> §5°0 01> 050> 050> 05°0> 9¢-TE £002/81/C1 tdH
005> 08t o1y 08¥ 11 0s> s> s> 0€-9¢ £00¢/81/C1 IdH

oOW-HdL P-HAL 3-HdL HIIIN SOUS[AY JUaZURq susnjo], suazusyg (3291) aNeq al
reol -1Amg pdsg Suuog
(1/31) suonenuasuo)y
VINGOAITYD ‘ANVTAVO LATYLS YWE L2€ " LATOYATHD HONOYLS TVA YINIO
VIVA TVILLATYNY YHLVAMANNOYD 4VAD TVITIOLSIH £ dTdV.L



e

LY ,

— . R
s [ W, Sruwi VM-2l& $B-15
SB-14
DPE System .| @MWSN&B bl
Srponndimnnt MW3 ,@ i L
‘ “ [ENLAR B
MW4 7z el i)

{

|

| ® ot
| .

HP3 Q) ! WG e
3 L % i
t l K3
! HP1 (D
Mws @
i e
Y! i;l:i » £ i i
HP2 ) ]
- %I
LY
bheo
LEGEND:
HP2 () Grab groundwater sampling locatfon
MWS -$' Groundwater monitoring well
MW2 & DPE Extraction Wel
@ Soil vapor probe and adjacent soil boring location
0 2% 50
e T e
. Scale {feet)
Supplemental Sample Locations FGURE:
‘ 327 34th Street
LRM Oakiand, CA




Ty ey

= = - - - - - - - (23 o o0z BOUET P00E fo o % 000 E T VST RN
- - - - - - - - - - - = . = IR o > o WEe o586 HRE W% [ Ll Wy Em o1 #0060 Tk
- - - - - - - - - - - - - o1 [FES I [ DOET (743 @5 o1 L] BTy wWwE I FELS N
- - - - - - he - - - - 52> %5 WIT ool ome 23 wz 7 o650 o WA FOTO TR
- - - = - - - - - - - -~ = 1 [ L 000 (=9 o wt ir oY oy ww | FOLTE TR
- - - - - - - . - - 23 oL (33 [ [ [ =1 @ 000 9T T | THIE0 TN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 4 o e 4 wo'y o8¢ wo'r 241 (1] e o | TUELY0 TR
. - - = - - - - - - - - - - " ool > 055 aofor 3 ogr oS =1 000 wYr R0 Lo 14
£ - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 o0y [ 29 ow's ol oy 34 L2~ oD BY Sl ¢ TLRLY AN
- - - - - - - - - - = - % 0> %> 3] [ ost oS ar oD IS o6 1 TLIOED TN
- = - - - - - - - - - - - - [ 3 ool [ [y -4 (V43 0% x0T 0% [ OFSF  ITOE i TLEVS0 T
- - - - - - - - - - - b - o4 oot > wX> o [ 0% oot L1 oo 6oty T | TLWEO TN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - oS oot WP oS oy oot [ 4 o8g o ®™ oW 1 ({551 TR
- - - - - . - - - - - o s wWoOE>  DO0LE 3% ol oxS oo o0 I I L 1LY0SD K
= - - - - - = E - - - - - o 01> WEx  000'SE o0 oY Wiz o® (43 95y ol 1 (L0 T
- ~ - - - - - - - - = o ol wE>  0o'er onis oG 24 oy 050 ww  wel i [{5704] TN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - (2] oo [0 000'5% W oy oty oi 1] 1y o | WRTE T
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - o'y ot oz L3 5 (1] ™ om RHTE0 N
- - - - - - - - - - - - - w [ E 00 o Ty Dér 3 o [ ©Y Wit LA 20 TN
- = = = = - - - = — - oAl ol WS> 0T w0y (2 it .4 oD oty R | L% 2] TN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - o [ wUes RS ' ool o't (3 (1] I§iv @ 1 DU MR
- - - - . - - - - - = ©w W At LR Gosy (13 Wt o G0 I ww | BT MK
- - - - - = = - - - oz Wi ] [T £ [ (14} w00 e w0 Yy oy oo @060 MK
- = - = - - - -~ - - it 13 sy o00Cts 00008 061 0oL’y oty (2] o0 gy wor | ] LN
- - - - - - - - - - - - [ [~ ey [ oure wss oo 0e'T oty 1227 i we ol L2 e
- - - - - - . - - - (23] o1 oWl Wl e oy 061 (3] o8t oan oy KT 1 T TP
- - - - - - - - - - - - o1 o ot [+ [ [ 002" [ [ oo T Wi Q L2 AR
. - = - - = - - - - - - - - ) 006 MEl 00096 ooret (131 000" 11 [ ) orw i q 050 RS
- - = - - - - - - - - - - - o [ 000 B> 0o 0009 [ 4 [ ) onv'r 000 wiy ST q o AW
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - [ 5] [ 19 00'sL 00091 00T oo'L o'y (1) STOF W Q et N
B - - - - - - - - - - - - - [ 34 [ 159 00y el 9081 o' oL 1) W T 0§ ASTE0 TR
- - - - - - - - - - - - - oft o> 0006 005'Or 0058 [ 43 wWs'r 06T (1) ifw  S60E < IR0 W

- - - - - - - = = - B sl L ol 000lL o5's 096 o0e's [ (2] ooy el 2 %0 TN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ot o WO 0O0SE 0% 001"t oy o058 o0 W Wit @ WUz MK
= - = - - - - - - - - - - - T =3 o0 000 0e's oar't oS [ o] ] 6 ST 3 fE ] MK
. - = - - - - = - - - - - - ["13 0061 [ 1 T 000D 066 oor's 099 L IS 98 Q 906150 T
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - I« wi> [ o0y o oN'T (i3] o T w2 WU MK
- - - - - - - - - - - - - = > 0e> 0¥t [=20 o08's OOF'l oS 0i9 1] i wS¥ 9§ Wzl LW
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8> 0o 000D o' Ie [ 4] om 0¥ (.13 (1) ey wXw o4 SO0 TN
=3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6% - DOO'CI  OOOOZE 000's T [ 4 001 00T WX MW MK A SOBLLO i
- - - - - - - - - - - - o T [ T 0007z o' enn'si 005T [ €4, 0 W] S50 MK
- - - - - - - - - - - - 00> wo's. 000y 000 % oWy o LT o%L (1] S6T¢ OO A SWHLED R
- - - - - - - - - -~ - - - - DREL 06> [ 1 BT oavor 0081 0007t 2747 $0v §6%r O A WL L
- - = . - - - - - - - - - - N . . . . - . . oy wer IF@ A WD LMK
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - » . . = H s - 5o oy 0w v 1090 TAK
- . - - - = - - - - - - - . - - . . . v - o zeor  WEL A sLE0 THN
- = - - - = - - - - - - - - - N - . . . - 310 (£ -2} Wt AN
- - - - - - - - - - - - - . . . . - . - 0o Y WaE 2 60 TN
- - - - . a - - - - - - - - - - - - - £50 e WK 1 W90 Th
- - = = = - . - - - - - - wEr [ OE WL 174 [ wo'sL e W v oir 9 wwo TN
= & - - - - . - - - - - - - - - b oo W ux a4 W MN
- = - = - - - - - - = - - - E - - = [ RO A | [ TMH
- - - - - - - - = - - [ 14 W'l Wes wew oor'ze 0OET [ogsl 0085 0o wh WY (L A
- - - - - - B B = - = [ [ WET ROt 337 T [ [ 0] R E@u v 110140 MR
- - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - (1] g% o v s SEIE TN
- = - . - - - - - - - - - . - . ® . . . Llee R X8 v WL MK
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - TI0 Wl LE T Wzt ThH
- = a — - - - - - - - - - - . . . - . sWe s @ ¢ 68915 1L EL L
- - - = = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - o = = oy i we ® Tse THH
n - £ - - - - = - - - - - - - - - 8 [LOT I (3R @Hweo MR
- - - = = = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i LT oUEE Y &ty T
- . - - ! - - - - - - - - - oop's - - aoo'oet 005°LT SOR'E 0% ox's (1] L¥oR oFp Y $65T10 TN
- - - - . - - - = - - - - - - - - - - = = = 200 LroE ogr @ WRTTL i
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - ~ +00 sove  (Tir N PIORA T TMN
— s - -~ = . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - oro (OO ] ;OEL THH
- - - - - = - = - - - - oONT - - 000'¥8 LE 00T o00ZE oy wo 6L wag N W[ E2
= 5 % 1, g = “ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . $00 foe v v #9030 K
- - - - - = - - = - = - - - - - - - - - - . 620 srIE fr0E P WL TAK
- - - - - - - - - - - P - -~ OGS - - [ 8/% 00rsE ~XT 000'el 00E'L 50 L 0L TN
- - - = = - - - o = - = = - - - - . . . - . w0 R e v i 8 T
- . - ») n . - - - - - - - - - - - aoo'oeE 6aFRE OB5T 00 ooor 000 igi wH ¥ WS EL g

=g

Fo WY o RN T
Wlsge

p= =i pogd | ssxvpde | oyl eyl semmjash | swameimg VAl
RON-E | R | AT | et | ieeg T | e 1 | Kesealre Tt £ -«

emg
ponutosf-4 oy

VIRBOITED ALV TV LTS L 420 "L KORATH D HOULS TV A HAKEGY
VAYE T HIATYHY 50V SHIVAT I ¥AL Ve DUCRT FALVIRCLT ¢ THEVL



oz den

T B oqenfing O =y °
4942 {661°0) Fposes. 3

o . ¥ . W BRI FRPORL, = “
* e, WA @ 24 PR w8 e Foa ML, 3
GORE MR B B 0N 1
¥ Rgwaly k]
o Gop WO P B 35 gka 4
P X '
- TN o P Dr.-l, q
HELK e & s p ol 8
Ll woppR 1% 3

“RONIS YR O O
mps T z &8 (RDOLeO 0 HATT L °
PowpmR s smyonsl {xyanow Py yom sp o e unresl o w ppales e oA P
i pocep =iy 2
Ty T00g sy poegaco b W ED parmy SECFSAH L
W 0V0 Lo m T e SRS S SY RN .
‘nmy Bepsdes Kxysacqs] o wap me >
.e-Illu-U.In‘l!z =
PRI ON ‘BN 0 04580 Db IR L13

Laaand ot .!... we ,

~xny 3o v as g )

HEHEY W v

poiaams oy ol

“PRYPOLI N el

POy A2 g sl var

e peg s (RO S

* 0 20w 63 pogRmah ROAEICRA] EReONSd PL  OR{L
TR SV PAITD ORI meR e FRL L
“aeyont® v prrunab seoqwsoIpiy Ewmay pRL  $HdL

E o] ve | e I VX | Vi [ %S ] 153 [ Y& [ V& ] VA ¥ | I 5 | [ s 1 [
a xd (53 GLE i L] 7 T8l [ ¥e [} ¥ (3] = TE [ n_.o #ii e
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - (73 01 > <3 086 0001 ozl L
- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - '] i [ 85 es.n 099 066 -] 56
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - [ ool > ost [0 4 o0k ok [ i L]
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - o> [ (%] 00056 o051 (24 000§ 08t Log
o v (24 wi % L o o5 s £ i rz [ Y4 - o "> -, [osend g Sigum VEMW
= - - - - - - - - - - & "»i> L4 0BoY 00I9 FE 05y L {4 VEAW
- - - - - & - - - - - - - @ 804 > Focd OBOIS 009 (.23 [ I Ve
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - G o0 > wE 0085 0009 R 5 I VEMIK
- - - . - - - - - - s> [ L 000 0oLt wz [ I T VSN
- - - - - - - . - - - - - it o> % o' a00%L W [ T VOMI
- - - - - - - - - - s> o> ol [ B00'EE o [ T ] YOI
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - i wt [ [ o't Tz WS IUELS0 VMK
- - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - " 0Bl > 123 oovos 000yl T w» TULTED VoK
: - - - - - = - - - - - - w oL > o UUNEL 600°5( [t ¢4 [ I 74 VEMI
- - - - - a - - - - - - W wr o> WD 060'5T W OEE  ZUI060 VAN
- - - - - - - - - = - - - @8 "2 &N we> s 00uEL IS [ 24 TS0 VoMK
- - - - - - - - - - - - - 4 el wi> 6006 oooel [ -1 05® RSO VEAN
- - = - - - - - - - - - - - olp or 00T o0 ooO'SE e -7 N (7] 244 VEMN
- - - - - = = - - - - - [ o [COS R [ 14 iFww R SR ] VMW
= - - - - - 2= - - P Wi P w0 7z HR ww o IWEme VMW
- - - = - - - - - " o wito  OOU0RL wor 44 59 LISIE VeMH
- - - - - = - - o [ U oo T ww sl VMK
- - - - = - - - - - - B AT WA [ B H e VMmN
- - - = - - - - - - e PRI S P W e Wi eEe VoA
W Wi OUEAD VoMM
- - - - - - - - - = ST (23 worees T G ® G OIAD Vemi
- - - - - - - L] o047 e WA 0B ey s W QUL @V
- _ _ i - - - - - - - - - - o R Wy 0Tl VMW
- - - - - - - - - = - % [ L o (5 o W 0 NN VAW
- - eI {13 @ L3 rey Ve =
| sepepmdon g PR TERG Jﬁ&q} unMnB\r\ﬂ ﬂﬂuﬂ! VHL
[madadd _ 1T _ A FERN | pemesd 'y | tgsRR ) | eIy L ie._.p _ — weﬁ.ﬂ.a _ g _ _

VANUGITTRD GV LIIHLE AT L1010 WRATH D HOODULE To A HINN03
VIV TV LA TYAY GV NOUVAT T EL v PERRG TALTRTID [ THYL



TABLE 2 SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration in mﬂls

Boring Sample Depth

Number Date (feet) TPH-g TPH-d
SB-14 04/27/15 3 <0.25 1.1
SB-14 04/27/15 6 <0.25 1
SB-14 04/27/15 9 <0.25 1.4
SB-15 04/27/15 3 <0.25 <1.0
SB-15 04/27/15 6 <0.25 <1.0
SB-15 04/27/15 9 <0.25 <1.0
LTCP Biosttenuation Zone Criteria 100 160

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleuam Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

mg/kg Miligrams per kilogram
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TABLE 3 SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Depth Concentration (ug/m3) Percent (%4}
Well Elevation Ethyl-

Number Date (feet) Benzene benzene Naphthalene Oxygen Helium
VM-1 05/01/15 5 18 6 <5.3 16 <0.050
VM-2 05/01/15 5 58 180 110 16 <0.050

LTCP Vapor Intrusion Criteria (Residential with
Bioattenuation Zone)
85,000 1,100,000 93,000 4 NA
LTCP Vapor Intrusion Criteria (Commercila/Industrial
with Bioattenuation Zone) 280,000 3,600,000 310,000 4 NA

ug/m3 Micrograms per cubic meter
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FLENAME:  SITEMAPO2040WG  012/25/D4

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

34TH STREET of disponsef pump
Former
HP3 B8 &
ENGINE TUNE-UP
REPAIR ELECTRICAL SERVICE
LUBE
MwsdP
TB'
HP2
i Q
LEGEND:
-$- Groundwatar monitoring well
& Previous soil boring
¢ Soll boring (December 2003)
(Q Hydropunch (December 2003)
T2 Culvertliner @
B Underground concrete bax culvert
4 __} Uine of gaclogic cross section o] 2|5 5°|
Scale (feet)
% SITE PLAN FIGURE:
@ ETI C: VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET 2
Emmm[ 327 34TH STREET




VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET

GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTION A-A"
327 J4TH STREET
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

o
ND  Not detected

MSL  Mean s2a lavel
M Toial dapih

-~
B ciey and s
B sens

ber 2003.

dytical data from D

MW1, MW2 and MWS3 s0il anatylical data lom July 1993
MW4 508 analytical data from Jone 1996,
SB81 and 582 sodl

Analytical data reported in mitigrams per kiogram (mg/kg).

I®ETC
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SB4 23 40'
Benzene 160 250 SB6 25' 40'
Toluene 120 1,400 Benzene <0.5 85 SB3 24 40'
Ethylbenzene 200 280 Toluene 6.6 1,500 Benzene 0.75| <05 SB5 24 40
Xylenes 240 | 2,000 Ethylbenzene 3.6 620 Toluene 28 1.1 Benzene 660 74
TPH-g 3,500 | 9,000 Xylenes 27| 6,900 Ethylbenzene 35 5.3 Toluene 11,000 | 1,000
TPH-d <1,500 | <1,500 — TPH-g 210 | 35,000 — Xylenes 180 33 Ethylbenzene 4,200 380
TPH-mo <100 | <100 TPH-d <100 {<18,000 TPH-g 1,800 240 Xylenes 20,000 | 2,400
MTBE 1.8 3.2 ] TPH-mo <100 <100 ] TPH-d <1,000 | <400 TPH-g 110,000 | 13,000
MTBE 1.2 15 TPH-mo <100 <100 TPH-d <100,000 | <3,000
Former location MTBE 059| 1.0 ;&I;lggno 3; g <1%2
f dispenser pump 34TH STREET
rmer £ oo
Gasoline MST aste-Oil UST
DEALER LOT
SB7 40’
Benzene 120 Approximate length of N
Toluene 1,100 5' diameter pipeline g
Ethylbenzene 470 Approximate location a
Xylenes 2,900 of cavered manhole S
TPH-g 20,000 ¥
Catch TPH-d <6,000 @
basin TPH-mo <100
\\ MTBE 7.9
5 Approximate
ENGINE SB9 34' IoEation of
REPAIR Benzene <0.5 underground
HP3 Of TUNE-UP Toluene <05 o orcte box
El ECTRICA Ethylbenzene <0.5
im—
Benzene <0.5 TPH-g <50 ry
Toluene <0.5 TPH-d 69
MW Ethylbenzene  <0.5 TPH-mo <100
5 -$— Xylenes <0.5 MTBE 92 0
TPH-g <50 SB13 26
TPH-d 200 Benzene <0.5
SB8 40' TPH-mo 220 Toluene <0.5
Benzene 320 MTBE <0.5 I-gZ SHOW ROOM Ethylbenzene <0.5
Toluene 1,300 % Xylenes <0.5
Ethylbenzene 920 | TPH-g <50
Xylenes 3,100 TPH-d 3,800
TPH-g 17,000 SB-11 & SB-12 -10 $B-13 TPH-mo 6,600
TPH-d <3,000 w8 MTBE 160
TPH-mo <100 . .
MTBE 100 Limits of site structures SBTD T
. . . SB12 20’ Benzene <0.5
SB-9 Additional soil boring per Alameda County Ep——— 05 Toluene <0.5
SB-11 Additional grab groundwater sample per Alameda County Toluene <0.5 )E(thlylbeﬂzene :gg
: ; Ethylbenzene <0.5 ylenes 5
SB3 ©  Soil boring Xylznes B TPH-g <50
HP2 ) Grab groundwater sampling location TPH-g 67 ::'_E:-d gggg
SB-1 il bori TPH-d 950 -mo i
@® Soil boring o Gt 1,200 MTBE 30
MW5 Groundwater monitoring well MTBE 43
0-1 Proposed oxygen diffusion well
SB14 @ Proposed deep boring
MW8-$' Proposed montoring well
SB17 @ Proposed shallow boring
TPH-g  Total Petroleu Hydrocarbons as gasoline 25 50
TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel ﬁ
TPH-mo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil Scale (feet)
MTBE  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

All concentrations are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) and reflect samples collected on December 26, 2007.

LRM

consulting inc.

GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
PROPOSED BORING AND WELL LOCATIONS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET
327 34TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
AUGUST 2008

FIGURE:

6




ATTACHMENT 4



Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM

Closure Scenario

Exemption: _ Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria;  Active as of date: Not Applicable

__Scenario 1; __ Scenario 2, __ Scenario 3a; __ Scenario 3b; X Scenario 3c; __ Scenario 4a without bioattenuation
zone: X Scenario 4b with bioattenuation zone; __ Site specific risk assessment demonstrates human health is

protected;__ Exposure controlled through use of mitigation measures or institutional controls;_ Case closed in spite of
not meeting the vapor specific media criteria

Shading indicates Site Specific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Site Specific Dat Scenario| Scenario | Scenario | Scenario |Scenario| Scenario | Scenario
pecitic Lata 1 2 3A 3B 3C 4a 4b
Unweathered LNAPL LNAPL No No No No
LNAPL N ingw | insoil | NOLNAPL | NAPL | LNAPL | criteria | criteria
Thickness of > 10 feet
Elagiicuaiion below — ll 30 feet | 230 feet | =5fest | 210feet | 25feet |  No > 5 feet
Zone Beneath ground criteria
Foundation surface (bgs)
oepnio | SIS
Shallowest s 230 feet | 230 feet 25 feet 210 feet | 25feet | =5 feet 2 5 feet
Groundwater fostaMifED:
12.96 feet
Total TPHg &
TPHd in Soil in imgikg <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 No <100
. . SB-14 at 9.0 o
Bioattenuation foet mg/kg mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg criteria mg/kg
Zone
Maximum Current
2100 and
B N < N
enzene 488 pgiL o No | 1ooug | <1000 | <%000 . —
Concentration in criteria criteria Hg/L criteria criteria
Hg/L
Groundwater
No
Oxygen Data in No oxygen 24% at
Bioattenuation 16% N o_ N o. data or oxygen 24% N o' bottom
criteria criteria data or criteria
Zone <4% of zone
<4%
Soil Vapor Depth
Beneath 5 feet bgs N 0. N o' No criteria N 0. N o. 5 feet 5 feet
. criteria criteria criteria criteria
Foundation
Benzene Res: Res:
. No No L No No < 85; < 85K;
Concentrations 58 Y e No criteria o o
( /mg) criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
Mg <280 | <280K
Res: Res:
Ethylbenzene No No . No No | <100, | <1,100K;
Concentrations 180 . o No criteria e .
(ug/m®) criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
Mg < 3,600 < 3,600K
Res: Res:
Naphthalene No No . No No < 93; < 93K;
Concentrations 110 e e No criteria o .
( /m3) criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
M9 <310 < 310K
Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 6




Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA — PETROLEUM (cont.)

Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Analysis

Onsite The site meets Scenario 2C and 4b of the Low Threat Closure Policy.

Offsite The petroleum hydrocarbon plume does not extend offsite as defined by HP-3 and
well MW-5 located 90 feet and 125 feet, respectively, southwest and downgradient of
the USTs and immediately adjacent to the western property line.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 7



e il
ot

B '
=¥ —
VM-1 & Mw2 ;h;" MW
SB-14
DPE Systern V$ }\*!‘f?@ﬁ\f{%ﬁ | i
Impoundmant MW3 ,@ i s 1
Mw4 v‘ At b ‘:
4 »
| ¢. Mw?
p—— | YT O
) . Pt ' b
W30 TUNE MW6 d
ELECTR .$. :
HREES l\
HP1 ()
MW5 4§
HP2 |
| |
- < J
V¥
LEGEND:
HP2 () Grab groundwater sampig locallon
MW5 -Q- Groundwater monitoring well
MW2 4 DPE Extraction Wel
® Soil vapor probe and adjacent soil boring location
0 25 50
Scale {feat)
O Supplemental Sample Locations plcERs:
327 34th Street 1

Oakland, CA

LRM




TABLE 3 SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

: Sample Depth Concentration (j1g/m3) Percent (%)
Well Elevation Ethyl-

Number Date S (feet) Benzene benzene Naphthalene Oxygen Helium
VM-1 05/01/15 S 18 6 <5.3 16 <0.050
VM-2 05/01/15 5 58 180 110 16 <0.050

LTCP Vapaor Intrusion Criteria (Residential with
Bioattenuation Zone)
85,000 1,100,000 93,000 4 NA
LTCP Vapor Ilntrusion Criteria (Commercila/Industrial
ith Bioat i
with Rioattenuation Zanc) 280,000 3,600,000 310,000 4 NA

ug/m3 Micrograms per cubic meter

Page 1 of 1




Estimated
Groundwater Flow
Direction

Former location

of dispenser pump Former

Gasoline UST

Former
Waste-Oil UST

Y-
sB1@ ®SB14
SB5® ©MW-9AI 9B

®SB15 MW-1
@ sB7 $B2 (46.03)

SB16 MW.3
Sgs  (46.27)

— 460

sBo® @®

MW-4
(45.99)

HP3 44.0

BUILDING

Approximate location of
underground concrete box
culvert and former tributary

LEGEND: /
MwW-1 ® Groundwater Monitoring Well
MW-2 ® Existing Groundwater Monitoring Well used for ISOC Monitoring
MW-9A/9B ® Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Well for ISOC Monitoring
sB-1 ®  Soil Boring
HP1 @ Grab groundwater Sampling Location

01® Oxygen Injection Well

46.03) Groundwater Elevation (feet above mean sea level, March 2009) 0 25 50

46-0\_/— Groundwater Elevation Contour (feet above mean sea level) Scale (feet)
Base Map: Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, dated January 2009.
/-jD PROPOSED ISOC PILOT TEST MONITORING NETWORK FIGURE:
e FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET
LRM 327 34TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. MAY 2009 .
consulting inc
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ATTACHMENT 5



Attachment 5 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

Closure Scenario

media criteria.

__ Exemption (no petroleum hydrocarbons in upper 10 feet), __ Maximum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below, __ Site-specific risk assessment, __ A determination has been made
that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health, __ A
determination has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls, X This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and outdoor air specific

Shading indicates Site Specific Data and Bold Text indicates Evaluation Criteria

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? No
Residential Commercial/lndustrial Utility Worker
Constituent fEpEs oot o || © t0 5 feet foGiteora | OB es bgs
(mg%kg) (5 to 10 feet (mg%kg) (5 to 10 feet (mg/kg)
bgs) mgrkg bgs) mgrkg

Site Maximum | Benzene 7.2 55 72 55 7.2
LTCP Criteria | Benzene <1.9 <2.8 <8.2 <12 <14
Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene 31 24 31 24 31
LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene <21 <32 <89 <134 <314
Site Maximum | Naphthalene No Data No Data No Data No Data No Data
LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene <9.7 9.7 <45 <45 219
Site Maximum | PAHs No Data - No Data No Data
LTCP Criteria | PAHs <0.063 NA <0.68 NA 4.5

Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Analysis

Onsite

A waste oil UST was removed from the site and no soil samples coilected from depths
between zero and ten feet below ground surface (bgs) were analyzed for polyaromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs). Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has made the
determination that there is low potential for direct contact exposure because of the
current land use as a paved auto dealership. The subject site does not meet the
Direct Contact and Outdoor Air criteria for Utility Worker, Commercial/Industrial, or
Residential land use criteria. However, under the current land use, the entire site is
paved resulting in a low potential for direct contact exposure under the current land
use. Due to residual contamination at the site, the site is closed as a commercial site
with site management requirements. [f there is a proposed change in land use to any
residential, or conservative land use, or if any redevelopment occurs, ACEH must be
notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate
the site relative to the proposed redevelopment. Excavation or construction activities
in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate
health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation
and construction activities.

Offsite

The petroleum hydrocarbon plume does not extend offsite as defined by HP-3 and
well MW-5 located 90 feet and 125 feet, respectively, southwest and downgradient of
the USTs and immediately adjacent to the western property line.

Alameda County Environmental Health RO0000134 Page 8




Former location

of dispenser pump 34TH STREET

Former Eafmer
Gasoline UST “\ — Waste-Oil UST
Ti3ses £23
MW2 SB6 MW1 DEALERLOT
SB4” ) @SB1 #5B2
SE’,SSBTO Approximate length of =
5' diameter pipeline g
MW3 MW Approximate location a
SB8©O _$_ of covered manhole §
SB-9 $ @
Catch
basin
\ ¢B6
8 Approximate
ENGINE SERVICE |or:;2tion of
ol REPAIR underground
HP3 TUNE-UP concrete box
ELECTRICAL culvert and
LUBE former tributary

MW5 &

HP2  SHOW ROOM
o

SB-11 @ SB12® \® sB-10 &SB-13
Limits of site structures

LEGEND:

SB-9 -$ Additional soil boring per Alameda County

SB-11 & Additional grab groundwater sample per Alameda County

SB3 0  Sail boring
HP2 (J Grab groundwater sampling location @

SB-1 @ Sail boring
0 25 50

MW5 -$— Groundwater monitoring well *

Scale (feet)

/\/® LOCATIONS OF SOIL BORINGS FIGURE:
e FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET
LRM 327 34TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
consulting inc. FEBRUARY 2008




Estimated
Groundwater Flow
Direction

Former location
of dispenser pump Former

Gasoline UST

Former
Waste-Oil UST

sSB5® ©MW-9AI 9B

®3B15 MW
@Sy SB2 (4603

SB16

486.0

MW-4
(45.99)

HP3 44.0

BUILDING
PARKING

Approximate location of
underground concrete box
culvert and former tributary

(40.99)

LEGEND:
Mw-1 @ Groundwater Monitoring Well
MwW2 @®  Existing Groundwater Monitoring Well used for ISOC Monitoring
MW-9A/9B @ Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Well for ISOC Manitoring
sB-1 @  Soil Boring
HP1 @ Grab groundwater Sampling Location
0-1® Oxygen Injection Well

46.03)  Groundwater Elevation (feet above mean sea level, March 2009) O_=2u0

Scale (feet)

45'-0\/- Groundwater Elevation Contour (feet above mean sea level)
Base Map: Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, dated January 2009.

. PROPOSED ISOC PILOT TEST MONITORING NETWORK FIGURE:
e FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET
LRM 327 34TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
VL MAY 2009
consulting inc




34th STREET
APPROX. LOCATION OF FORMER

APPROX. LOCATION OF
FORMER GASOLINE TANK . WASTE OIL TANK
[ _ompgeict awmmx |
L . \
-TAOOT"" ¥ Q‘ TA0O2 Tsoo:«-‘ \ | .4 TBO04 SIDEWALR
'APPROX. LOCATION OF _/‘J“ ' DOoR i
FORMER DISPENSER PUMP 4 i

S C
ol 5 PARTS DEPARTMENT

STORAGE
/l =
!

- |

2 AUTO REPAIR SEOP /
/ AUTO REPAIR SHOP

{
'4

d

p

|
NI By

VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET

Cazz SGALE cTaws, av
7/1/93 | L"=10' deg
SITE PLAN

Figure 2
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TABLE 3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations (mg/kg)
Boring Depth Ethyl- Total
ID Date (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo
MWI1 7/19/1993 4.5-6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0088 NA <1 <10 NA
MW1 7/19/1993 9.5-11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0088 NA <1 <10 NA
MW1 7/19/1993 14.5-16 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA <1 <10 NA
MWI 7/19/1993 19.5-21 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA <1 <10 NA
MWI 7/19/1993 24.5-26 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA <1 <10 NA
MW2 7/19/1993 4.5-6 72 71 31 260 NA 2000 NA NA
MwW2 7/19/1993 9.5-11 5.7 54 24 210 NA 1700 NA NA
MW2 7/19/1993 14.5-16 1.8 14 5.1 51 NA 410 NA NA
MW2 7/19/1993 19.5-21 100 780 260 1700 NA 10000 NA NA
MwW2 7/19/1993 24.5-26 1.9 52 0.56 34 NA 19 NA NA
MW3 7/20/1993 4.5-6 ND 0.009 <0.005 0.014 NA <1 NA NA
MW3 7/19/1993 9.5-11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.009 NA <1 NA NA
MW3 7/19/1993 14.5-16 0.079 0.009 0.01 0.023 NA <1 NA NA
MW3 7/19/1993 19.5-21 6.4 46 14 150 NA 1400 NA NA
MW3 7/19/1993 24.5-26 1.4 2.6 0.38 2 NA 19 NA NA
MwW4 6/26/1998 5-5.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <l NA NA
MW4 6/26/1998 20-20.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <1 NA NA
Mw4 6/26/1998 25-25.5 0.045 0.015 0.012 0.03 62 <1 NA NA
MWS 7/19/1993 14.5-15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <1 NA NA
MWS5 7/19/1993 20-20.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <1 NA NA
B-6 6/26/1998 15.5-16 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <1 NA NA
B-6 6/26/1998 21-21.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02 <1 NA NA
TAO001 3/14/1993 11 <0.010 0.11 0.48 0.28 NA 5 NA NA
TA002 3/14/1993 11 <0.08 02 49 7.8 NA 130 NA NA
TA003 3/14/1993 9 <0.005 <0.005 0.014 0.018 NA <1 96 NA
TA004 3/14/1993 9 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA <1 7 NA
SB3 12/26/2007 6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0088 <0.005 2.1 7.6 <10
SB3 12/26/2007 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.052 0.012 45 9.3 <10
SB3 12/26/2007 15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.21 <1 24 <10
SB3 12/26/2007 23 0.0062 0.03 0.22 3 0.028 140 85 <10
SB4 12/26/2007 7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 1.4 <10
SB4 12/26/2007 24 12 12 5 26 <0.025 240 47 <10
SB5 12/26/2007 11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <1 <10
SB5 12/26/2007 26 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <1 <10
SB6 12/26/2007 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.17 <0.005 19 250 <10
SB6 12/26/2007 18 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.12 <0.005 72 64 <10
SB6 12/26/2007 26 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <1 <10
SB7 12/26/2007 6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 1.7 <10
SB7 12/26/2007 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.048 <0.005 3.5 720 <10
SB7 12/26/2007 26 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0073 <0.005 <1 <l <10
SB7 12/26/2007 35 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <1 <10
SB8 12/26/2007 14 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 5 <10
SB8 12/26/2007 24 0.044 0.03 0.098 - 036 <0.005 1.9 27 <10
SB9 12/26/2007 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 47 <10
SB9 12/26/2007 22 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1 <1 <10
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-mo  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.
720 Bold values reflect maximum detected concentrations

Less than the laboratory reporting limits.
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TABLE 2 SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Concentration in mg/kg

Boring Sample Depth

Number Date (feet) TPH-g TPH-d
SB-14 04/27/15 3 <0.25 1.1
SB-14 04/27/15 6 <0.25 1
SB-14 04/27/15 9 <0.25 1.4
SB-15 04/27/15 3 <0.25 <1.0
SB-15 04/27/15 6 <0.25 <1.0
SB-15 04/27/15 9 <0.25 <1.0
LTCP Bicattenuation Zone Criteria 100 100

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.

mg/kg Miligrams per kilogram

Page 1 of ‘1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY

REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Agency Director

June 17, 2016

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees etal

Care of W. B. Bercovich
P.O Box 619
Orinda, CA 94563

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees

and COCRAIG Limited
Care of W. B. Bercovich
100 Embarcadero Penthouse

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

JESSCO Limited and COCRAIR Limited
Care of W. Bruce Bercovich

P.O Box 619

Orinda, CA 94563

Dorothea Strough Preus Trust etal
Care of the Trust

P.O Box 619

Orinda, CA 94563

San Francisco Ca 94105

Subject: Notice of Responsibility Update, Fuei Leak Case ROC000134 and GeoTracker Global ID
T0600101644 Val Strough Chevrolet, 327 34™ Street, Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

In a Notice of Requirement to Reimburse dated April 4, 1993 and February 24, 1994, the Strough Family
Trust was notified that the above referenced site had been placed in the Local Oversight Program and that
they had been named as a Responsible Party for the fuel leak case. Additional parties have been named as
Responsible Parties for the fuel leak case in the attached updated NOR as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec.
2720. Please see Attachment A — Responsible Parties Data Sheet, which identifies all Responsible Parties
and provides background on the unauthorized release and Responsible Party [dentification.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6708 or send me an e-mail message at

karel.detterman@acgov.org

Sincerely,

Kl Dol

Karel Detterman, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 — Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations
Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
Attachment A — Responsible Parties Data Sheet-Notice of Responsibility (NOR)

cc: Jonathan Redding, Wendel Rosen, (Sent via e-mail to: jredding@wendel.com)
Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Karel Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to; karel.detterman@acgov.org)
Case Electronic File, GeoTracker




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPA&'I’EMEN';
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTO

HEALTH CARE SERVICE 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

‘ ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

AGENCY (510) 567-6700

AX (510) 337-9335
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Agency Director FRX{(510)
Certified Mail #: 7011 3500 0003 1848 1455
lune 17, 2016
NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Site Name & Address: Local ID: ROOCC0134
Val Strough Chevrolet Related ID: 3035
327 34™ street RwaQca Ip: 01-1776
Oakland, CA 94611 Global 1D: T0600101644
Responsible Party: Date First Reported: 3/14/1993
LINDA L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES Substance: * 8006619 Gasoline-Automative (motor gasoline
and additives), leaded & unleaded
AND COCRAIG LIMITED s 12035 Waste Oil/Used Oil
CARE OF W. 8. BERCOVICH
100 EMBARCADERO PENTHOUSE Funding for Oversight: | OPS - LOP State Fund
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
Multiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the attached iist, has {have) been
identified as the party(ies) responsibie for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fea title before the jocal agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified LINDA
L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active
Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current
record owners of fee title. it is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify fo the local agency that
the required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
o petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or
telephone {916) 341-5752.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)(6) of the Heaith and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the

designation process.

Please contact your caseworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510)567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: 05’29«20_16 Action: Update

Director Reason: App

, Acting
Contract Project Director

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet

cc: Cindy Davls, SWRCB (emall; is Cingz.Davis@ﬂaterboards.ca.gov) | Ditan Roe (email: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
AGENCY FAX (510} 337-9335
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Agency Director
Certified Mail #:
June 17, 2016
NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Site Name & Address: Local ID: RODOD0O134
val Strough Chevrolet Related ID: 3035
327 34™ Street RWQCB iD: 01-1776
Oakland, CA 94611 Global ID: T0600101644
Responsible Party: Date First Reported: 3/14/1993
LINDA L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES Substance: s 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline
and additives), leaded & unleaded
g‘g‘gg; g‘{ng' BERCOVICH e 12035 Waste Oil/Used Oil
ORINDA, CA 94563 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund
Multiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have} been
identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified LINDA
L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES ETAL as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or
active Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar, days of receipt of this notice that Identifies all
current record owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local
agency that the required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local
agency makes a determination that no further action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify
this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency-associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or
telephone (916) 341-5752.

Pursuant to section 25296.10{c){6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the

designation process.

Please contact your caseworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510} 567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: &é" z&—w_% Action: Update

RONALD BROWDER, Actirfg Director Reason: ADD
Contract Project Director

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Cindy Davis, SWRCB {email: s Clndy.Davis@waterboards.ca.gov} | Dilan Roe (emaik: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
AGENCY ! FAX (510) 337-9335
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Agency Director
Certified Mail #:
June 17, 2016
NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0000134
Val Strough Chevrolet Related ID: 3035
327 34™ street RWQCB ID: 01-1776
Oakland, CA 94611 Global ID: T0600101544
Respansible Party: Date First Reported: 3/14/1993
JESSCO LIMITED AND COCRAIG LIMITED Substance: o 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline
and additives}, leaded & unleaded
g’:;‘gg; ngBRUCE BEREOVICH e 12035 Waste Oil/Used Oil
ORINDA, CA 945
A, 63 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund
Multipie RPs?: Yes

Pursuant tc sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been
identified as the party(ies) responsible for Investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals ¢r issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified
JESSCO LIMITED AND COCRAIG UMITED as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active
Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all current
record owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that
the required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency
makes a determination that no further action is required. !f property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local
agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
to petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or
telephone (916) 341-5752.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c){6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an

administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the
designation process.

Please contact your caseworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510)567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: w m"ZOjQ Action: Update

Reason: ADD

RONALD BROWDER, Acting Direct:
Contract Project Director

Attachment A: Responsible Partles Data Sheet
cc: Cindy Davis, SWRCB {emall: is CIndy.Davis@waterboards.ca.gov) | Dllan Roe {emall: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICE 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
AGENCY (510) 567-6700
337933
REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Agency Director FAX (510) i
Certified Mail #:
June 17, 2016
NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO00C0134
Val Strough Chevrolet Related 1D: 3035
327 34th Avenue RWQCB ID: 01-1776
Oakland, CA 94611 Global iD: T0600101644
Responsible Party: . Date First Reported: 3/14/1993
DOROTHEA STROUGH PREUS TRUST ETAL Substance: e 8006619 Gasoline-Automotive {(motor gasoline
CARE OF THE TRUST and additives), leaded & unleaded
P.O BOX 619 s 12035 Waste Oil/Used Qil
ORINDA, CA 34563 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund
Muiltiple RPs?: Yes

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site has been
placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or entity(ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been
identified as the party(ies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section 25297.15 further requires the
primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before the local agency considers cleanup or
site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing section 25297.15, this agency has identified
DOROTHEA STROUGH PREUS TRUST ETAL as the primary or active Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or
active Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies all
current record owners of fee title. it is also the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local
agency that the required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local
agency makes a determination that no further action is required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify
this local agency within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including responsible party identification, is subject
1o petition to the State Water Resources Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or

telephone (916) 341-5752.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c}(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of an
administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information about the

designation process.

Please contact your caseworker KAREL DETTERMAN at this office at (510)567-6708 if you have questions regarding your site.

Date: 06"29’2019 Actien: Add

Reason: ADD

NALD BROWDER, Acting
Contract Project Director

Attachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Cindy Davls, SWRCB {email: is Cindy.Davis@waterboards.ca.gov} | Dilan Roe (email: dilan.roe@acgov.org), File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET

June 17, 2016
Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0D00134
VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET Related ID: 3053
327 34™ STREET RwaceiD: 011776
OAKLAND, CA 94612 i Global ID: T0600101644

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP -
LINDA L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES ETAL, CARE OF W. B. BERCOVICH
P.0. BOX 619 | ORINDA CA 94563 | No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a Primary RP -
LINDA L. AND DONALD V. STROUGH TRUSTEES AND COCRAIG LIMITED, CARE OF W. B, BERCOVICH
100 EMBARCADERC PENTHOUSE | SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105 | No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a Primary RP -
JESSCO LIMITED AND COCRAIR LIMITED CARE OF W. BRUCE BERCOVICH
P.0. BOX 619 | ORINDA CA 94563 | No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a Primary RP -
DOROTHEA STROUGH PREUS TRUST ETAL CARE OF THE TRUST
P.0. BOX 619 | ORINDA CA 94563 | No Phone Number Listed

Respansible Party ldentification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720. Section
2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous substance.”

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the underground
storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use.”

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has

occurred.”
4. "Any person whe had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an unauthorized release

of a hazardous substance."

Pagelof2



ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET {Continued)

June 17, 2016

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

On March 4, 1993, 3 1,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and a 1,000 gallon waste oil UST were removed
from the Site. Soil samples collected from beneath the USTs detected concentrations of up to 130 miiligrams per kilogram
(mg/ke) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg) and 96 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPHd). Three groundwater monitoring
wells were installed in July 1993, and concentrations of up to 330,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) TPHg and 10,000 ug/L
benzene were documented in groundwater samples. These data indicate that an unauthorized release from the USTs had
occurred at the Site.

Responsible Party !dentification

The site is comprised of three contiguous parcels: Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 9-730-1-3, 9-730-1-4, and 9-730-3.

Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees purchased or acquired the property on June 24, 1983. Linda L. and Donald V. Strough
Trustees have been named as a Responsible Parties for site because they owned a UST used for the storage of a hazardous
substance (Definition 1), and owned the property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance has occurred

(Definition 3).

The Dorothea Strough Preus Trust Etal, care of the Trust, purchased or acquired the property on April 1, 1998 and is a
Responsible Party for the site because they owned the property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from

a UST occurred (Definition 3).

Ownership of the property was maintained by the individual, trustee, or the trust of three entities as of February 20, 2002:

1. Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees Etal, care of W. B. Bercovich. The individual, trustee, or the trust of Linda L. and
Donald V. Strough Trustees Etal, care of W. B. Bercovich is a Responsible Party for the site because they owned the property
where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from a UST accurred {Definition 3).

2. Linda L. and Donald V. Strough Trustees and COCRAIG Limited, care of W. B. Bercovich are a Responsible Party for the site
because they owned the property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from a UST occurred {(Definition 3).

3, JESSCO Limited and COCRAIG Limited care of W. Bruce Bercovich are a Responsible Party for the site because they owned
the property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from a UST occurred (Definition 3).

Page 2 of 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

@&

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Certified Mail # P 029 244 601 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Logcal Oversight Program

g%{g;/ggss 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Attn. Don Strough -
Strough Pamily Trust Responsible Party #1
#4 Geary Plaza Property Owner

Seaside, C A 93955

Attn. Ron Tye

V sS G C I Of oakland Responsible Party #2

3330 Broadway Contact Person -

Oakland, C & 94611 Contact Company

Val Strough Chevrolet Date First Reported 03/14/93
327 34th st SITE| Substance: Gasoline
Oakland, CA 94609 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has |
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
stqrage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
geceépt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
oard.

Please contact Eva CHU, Hazardous Materials Specialist

» Py

at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edggfugj Howell, III, Chief
Contract Project Director

cc: Mike Harper, SWRCB
SWRCB Use: |pJdd. : X Reason: RPw WW addkecs o6 RET
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ALAMEDA COUNTY b ‘ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES \

S

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOH

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Gtate Water Resources Conirol Board

CexELtied Mall & Bl 8020 e d G02 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

g'%:/[g;/ggss 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530 .

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

attn. Don Strough
Strough Family Trust Responsible Party #1
#4 Geary Plaza Property Owner

Seaside, C A 93955

Attn. Ron Tye .

V 8§ ¢ C I of Ooakland Responsible Party #2 | _

3330 Broadway . Contact Person

oakland, C A 94611 Contact Company

val Strough Chevrolet Date First Reported 03/14/93
327 34th st SITE Substance: Gasoline

Qakland, CaA 94609 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum L.eaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to.pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has =
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation -
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the -above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
recedpt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
Board. .

Please contact Eva CHU, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

i Dpo e I

Edga . Howell, III, Chief
contract Project Director

cc: Mike Harper, SWRCB
SWRCB Use: AdA : X Reason: RET 7 + WQ&S i o i




ALAMEDA COUNTY f(?. - >
HEALTH CARE SERVICES _?wﬁt_
AGENCY E =%
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRE(}TEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clear: Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

Certified Mail #P 113 815 395

04/29/93 80 Swan Wa
y, Bm 200
STID# 3035 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530
Notice of Requirement to Reimburse
Attn. Ron Tye
Strough Family Trust Responsible Party
P O Box 28886 Property Owner
Oakland C A 94604
Vval Strough Chevrolet ' Date First Reported 03/14/93
327 - 34th Sst. SITE| Substance: Gasoline
Oakland , CA 94609 Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
adninistrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of
releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has
authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground
storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or
remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from
the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have
been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation
and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant
to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
receépt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control
Board.

Please contact Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief
Contract Project Director

ce: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use: 2dd: X Reason: New Case
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

INVITATION TO COMMENT — POTENTIAL CASE CLOSURE

VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET
327 34TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94609
FUEL LEAK CASE RO0000134
GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID T0600101644

December 19, 2015

The above referenced site is a fue! leak case that is under the regulatory oversight of the Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) Local Oversight Program for the investigation and cleanup
of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from an underground storage tank system. Site
investigation and cleanup activities have been completed and the site has been evaluated in
accordance with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Closure Policy. The site
appears to meet all of the criteria in the Low-Threat Closure Policy. Therefore, ACEH is
considering closure of the fuel leak case. Due to the residual contamination on site, the site would
be closed with site management requirements that require further evaluation if the site is to be
redeveloped in the future.

The public is invited to review and comment on the potential closure of the fuel leak case. This
notice is being sent to the current occupants and landowners of the site and adjacent properties
and other known interested parties. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the
ACEH website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.qov). Please
send written comments to Karel Detterman at the address below; all comments will be forwarded
to the responsible parties. Comments received by February 17, 2016 will be considered and
responded to prior to a final determination on the proposed case closure.

If you have comments or questions regarding this site, please contact the ACEH caseworker,
Karel Detterman at 510-567-6708 or by email at karel.detterman@acgov.org. Please refer to
ACEH case RO0000134 in any correspondence.
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